
600 Harbor Rd 
Newport News, VA 23607 

(757) 245-2275 
Ext. 329 

Cellular: (757)912-4291 
FAX: (757)247-9729 

E-mail: wparsons@dominionterminal.com 

DTA 

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality 
5636 Southern Boulevard 
Virginia Beach, VA 23462 

Attention: Ms Debra Thompson 

Dear Ms TRampm: 

Enclosed please find our VPDES permit renewal paperwork for 2016. 

Due to the nature of our business, we do not believe that our actions would adversely 
affect the BOD, COD, or TOC of the water that flows through our facility. As such, we 
would like to request a waiver for submitting the analysis for those pollutants. 

Dominion Terminal Associates 
Wesley Simon-Parsons, P.E. 
Engineering Manager 

April 5, 2016 



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
DEfAKTME/VT OF EA/VZ^OAWEAOAA g ^ ^ Y 

TIDEWATER REGIONAL OFFICE 
Molly Joseph Ward 5636 Southern Boulevard, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

Senary of Natural Resource, (757) 518-2000 Fax (757) 518-2009 
www.deq.virginia.gov 

December 3, 2015 

Mr. Wesley Simon-Parsons 
Engineer 
Dominion Terminal Associates LLP 
600 Harbor Road 
Newport News, VA 23607 

Re: Reissuance of VPDES Permit VA0056567 
Dominion Terminal Associates LLP 
Newport News, VA 23607 

Dear Mr. Simon-Parsons: 

This letter is to remind you that your VPDES permit will expire on December 4, 2016. If you wish to 
continue discharging, you must reapply for the permit. The State Water Control Board's VPDES 
Permit Regulation requires that we receive a complete application at least 180 days before the 
existing permit expires. The deadline for submitting the application is June 6,2016. Early 
submissions are welcome and will better enable us to complete processing before permit expiration. 

You are required to submit the following forms: EPA Form 1 (general infonnation), EPA Form 2C 
(details process wastewater generation and effluent data), VPDES Permit Application Addendum, 
VPDES Public Notice Billing Information Form, and the VPDES Permit Annual Maintenance Fee 
Billing Information Form. We no longer send paper copies of the application forms, except for the 
Public Notice Billing Information Form, which is enclosed. All other forms are available online, at the 
following link: 

http://www.deq.virainia.QOv/ProqramsMater/PermittinqCompliance/PollutionDi 

If you would like to request a waiver from any of the sampling or testing requirements in the 
application forms, please contact me prior to submitting your application or provide a thorough 
justification for the request when you submit your application. 

Upon completing the application, return the original and five complete copies to the Tidewater 
Regional Office at the address noted above. If you have the technology available however, we would 
prefer that the original wet-signature application package and a disk/CD, or an e-mail with the 
complete application attached, be submitted. This would effectively eliminate the requirement of 
submitting five paper copies. 

There is no application fee for a regularly scheduled reissuance of an individual permit; that fee has 
been replaced by an annual permit maintenance fee which is to be paid by October 1 of each year. 
No permit will be reissued unless all maintenance fee payments are up to date. 

David K. Paylor 
Director 

Maria R. Nold 
Regional Director 



Mr.Wesley Simon-Parsons 
Reissuance of VPOESPermitVA005^7 
OominionTerminal Associates LLP 
PageTwo 

The Department has launched an e-OMR reporting program that allows you to submit the effluent 
data electronically. Weanticipate that eventually all permittees will be participants in the e-OMR 
program There are direct benefits to both OEO and the permittee when e-OMR is utilised for regular 
submissions Those benefits may include: 

fewer revisions for data since the e-OMR program automatically flags errors and omissions 
before the data and reports are formally submitted^ 
potential cost savings on postage, copyings and papers 
no concerns about using the most current reporting form since the e-OMR program 
refreshes the required parameters automatically when changes are enacted^ 
submittals can be made onamore timely basis^ and 
electronic signatures from multiple people are allowed and the e-OMR reporting site can be 
accessed from multiple computer locations. 

Weask that you apply fore-OMR participation now so that we will be able to complete the application 
process when your permit becomes effective. The following website provides details pertaining to the 
e-OMR reporting program. 
htto^wwwdeo.viruinia.oov/Proorams^ater/Permittin^ 
Also^ this link below will take you to frequently asked questions about the e-OMR system. 
htto^www.deo.viroinia.oov/water/edmrfao.html 

Please feel free to contact me at ^ 5 ^ 5 1 ^ 1 ^ . or by email debra.thomoson^deo.viroinia.oovi^ 
have any questions. 

sincerely, 

Debra L. Thompson 
Environmental Specialist Senior 

End: Public Notice Billing Form 

Cc: DEQ-ECM FileVA0056567 



VPDES Permit Application Addendum 

1. Entity to whom the permit is to be issued: DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 
Who will be legally responsible for the wastewater treatment faciUties and. compliance with the permit? This may or may 
not be the facility or property owner. 

2. Is this facility located within city or town boundaries? Yesg] No Q 

3. Provide the tax map parcel number for the land where the discharge is located. 318000103 

4. For the facility to be covered by this permit, how many acres will be disturbed during the next 

five years due to new construction activities? 0 

5. What is the design average effluent flow of this facility? 1.01 MGD 

For industrial faculties, provide the max. 30-day average production level, include units: 

In addition to the design flow or production level, should the permit be written with limits for any 
other discharge flow tiers or production levels? Yes Q N o g 
If "Yes", please identify the other flow tiers (in MGD) or production levels: 

Please consider the following questions for both the flow tiers and.the production levels (if applicable): Dp you plan to 
expand operations during the next five years? Is your facility's design flow considerably greater than your current flow? 

6. Nature of operations generating wastewater: 

COAL PILE DUST SUPPRESSION, RUNOFF, WASHDOWN, PROCESS WATER 

1.4 % of flow from domestic connections/sources 

Number of private residences to be served by the treatment works: 0 

98. % of flow from non-domestic connections/sources 

7. Mode of discharge: • Continuous E fatenmttent • Seasonal 

Describe frequency and duration of intermittent or seasonal discharges: 

APPROXIMATELY TWICE PER MONTH, FOR AROUND 24 HOURS EACH 
8. Identify the characteristics of the receiving stream at the point just above the facility's 

discharge point: 

X Permanent stream, never dry 

Intermittent stream, usually flowing, sometimes dry 

Ephemeral stream, wet-weather flow, often dry 

Effluent-dependent stream, usually or always dry without effluent flow 

Lake or pond at or below the discharge point 

Other: 

9. Approval Date(s): 
O & M Manual 01-2007 Sludge/Solids Management Plan 

Have there been any changes in your operations or procedures since the above approval dates? Yes Q No SI 



10, Privately Owned Treatment Works 
If this application is for a privately owned treatment works serving, or designed to serve, 50 or 
more residences, you must include with your application notification from the State Corporation 
Commission that you are incorporated in the Commonwealth and verification from the SCC that 
you are in compliance with all regulations and relevant orders of the State Corporation 
Commission, Incorporated also includes Limited Liability Companies (LLCs), Limited 
Partnerships (LPs) and certificates of authority. 

11. Consent to receive electronic mail 

The Department of Enykonmental Quality (DEQ) may deliver permits and certifications 
(this includes permit issuances, reissuances, modifications, revocation and reissuances* 
terminations and denials) to recipients, including applicants or permittees, by 
electronically certified mail where the recipients notify DEQ of their consent to receive 
mail electronically (§ 10.1-1183). Check only one of the following to consent to or 
decline receipt of electronic mail from DEQ as follows: 

PI Applicant or permittee agrees to receive by electronic mail the permit that may be 
issued for the proposed pollutant management activity, and to certify receipt of such 
electronic mail When requested by the DEQ. 

If yes, provide email: 

1̂ 1 Applicant or permittee declines to receive by electronic mail the permit that may be 
issued for the proposed pollutant management activity. 



VPDES/VPA Permit Billing Information Form 
for Annual Maintenance Fee 

Facility Name: DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 

Permit Nurriber: VA0057576 

Person / Organization 
to be billed: DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 

Bitting Address: 600 HARBOR RD 

NEWPORT NEWS, VA, 23607 

Billing Contact Name: Dan Wagoner 

Title: ENGINEERING DIRECTOR 

Phone Number: 757-245-2275 

E-Mail Address: DWAGONER@DOMINIONTERMINAL.COM 



ia O^M 
4 - 1 5 - / b 

AUTHORIZATION TO BILL APPLICANT FOR 
A PUBLIC NOTICE FOR 

Re: VPDES Permit Number VA0056567 
Dominion Terminal Associates LLP 

1 hereby authorize the Department of Environmental Quality to have the cost of publishing a public notice billed 
to the Agent/Department shown below The public notice will be published once a week for two consecutive 
weeks in the: DAILY PRESS 

Agant/Departrnent to be billed: DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES. LLP 

Applic^fs Address: 600 HARBOR RD 

NEWPORT NEWS, VA. 23607 

Agent's Telephone Number: 757?24&2275 

I AM ALSO AUTHORIZING THE DAILY PRESS TO SEND THE AFFIDAVIT TO: 

DEQ - Tidewater Regional Office 
Water Permits - Attention: Ms. Cathy Jenson 
5636 Southern Boulevard 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

Authorizing Agent/Date Signed: RICK COLE 
Print Name/Date Signed . 

- ^ Q ^ M . 6 ^ Authorizing Agent's 
Signature Signature 

Authorizing Agent's E-Mail Address: RGQLE@DOMIN10NTERMINAi.C6M 

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO: DEQ - Tidewater Regional Office 
Water Permits - Attention: Ms. Cathy Jenson 
5636 Southern Boulevard 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

Cc: DEQ-ECM File VA0056567 



Please print or type in the unshaded areas only. Form Approved. OMB No. 2040-0086. 
FORM 

1 
GENERAL 

&EPA 
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

G E N E R A L I N F O R M A T I O N 
Conao&MMf Pernios Program 

fRax/ (A* "OMMfo/ AufrwcnoM " 6 f ^ v r jMff(«%J 

I. EPA I D. NUMBER 

LABEL ITEMS 

EPA I D. NUMBER 

FACILITY NAME 

V. FACILITY MAILING 
ADDRESS 

VI . FACILITY LOCATION 

PLEASE PLACE LABEL IN THIS SPACE 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 
If a preprinted label has been provided, affix it in the 
designated space Review the information carefully; if any of it 
is incorrect, cross through it and enter the correct data in the 
appropriate fill-in area below Also, if any of the preprinted data 
I* mbman* (Mi* * * * Io 8 * of A * <«W v # c * A * 
information that should appear), please provide it in the proper 
fill-in area(s) below If the label is complete and correct, you 
need not complete Items I, ill, V, and VI (except Vl-B which 
mm* A* compWmd lagan****). CompWW M Nmmrn * no label 
has been provided. Refer to the instructions for detailed item 
descriptions and for the legal authorizations under which this 
data is collected 

POLLUTANT CHARACTERISTICS 

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete A through J to determine whether you need to mubmit any permit app&oation form* to the EPA If you answer "yee" to any queabona. you must 
submit this form and the supplemental form listed in the parenthesis following the question. Mark "X" in the box in the third column if the supplemental form is attached. If 
you answer "no" to each question, you need not submit any of these forms. You may answer "no" if your activity is excluded from permit requirements; see Section C of the 
instructions. See also, Section D of the instructions for definitions of bold-faced terms. 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 

I W t T T 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 

t.-o.k y 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 
YES NO FORM 

ATTACHED SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 
YEB NO FORM 

ATTACHED 

A. Is this facility a publ ic ly owned t reatment works which 
raauMm In * d ischarge to watera o f the U j ? (FORM 2A) X 

B. Doe# or w#l t N * faculty feAher axWrng or proposed) 
include a concentrated animal feeding operat ion or 
aquatic animal product ion faci l i ty which results in a 
discharge to waters of the U.S.? (FORM 28) 

X 
A. Is this facility a publ ic ly owned t reatment works which 

raauMm In * d ischarge to watera o f the U j ? (FORM 2A) 

.6 17 18 

B. Doe# or w#l t N * faculty feAher axWrng or proposed) 
include a concentrated animal feeding operat ion or 
aquatic animal product ion faci l i ty which results in a 
discharge to waters of the U.S.? (FORM 28) 19 20 2' 

C Is this a facility which currently results in discharges to 
waters of the U.S. other than those described in A or B 
above? (FORM 2C) 

X X 
D. Is this a proposed facility (other than those described in A 

or B above) which will result in a discharge to waters of 
the U.S.? (FORM 2D) 

X C Is this a facility which currently results in discharges to 
waters of the U.S. other than those described in A or B 
above? (FORM 2C) n a a 

D. Is this a proposed facility (other than those described in A 
or B above) which will result in a discharge to waters of 
the U.S.? (FORM 2D) 

* .-li 

E. Does or will this facility treat, store, or dispose of 
hazardoua waatae? (FORM 3) X 

F. Do you or will you inject at this facility industrial or 
municipal effluent below the lowermost stratum 
containing, within one quarter mile of the well bore, 
underground sources of drinking water? (FORM 4) 

X 
E. Does or will this facility treat, store, or dispose of 

hazardoua waatae? (FORM 3) 

* * m 

F. Do you or will you inject at this facility industrial or 
municipal effluent below the lowermost stratum 
containing, within one quarter mile of the well bore, 
underground sources of drinking water? (FORM 4) 31 = » 

G. Do you or will you inject at this facility any produced water 
or other fluids which are brought to the surface in 
connection with conventional oil or natural gas production, 
inject fluids used for enhanced recovery of oil or natural 
gas, or inject fluids for storage of liquid hydrocarbons? 
(FORM 4) 

X 
H. Do you or will you inject at this facility fluids for special 

processes such as mining of sulfur by the Frasch process, 
solution mining of minerals, in situ combustion of fossil 
fuel, or recovery of geothermal energy? (FORM 4) 

X 
G. Do you or will you inject at this facility any produced water 

or other fluids which are brought to the surface in 
connection with conventional oil or natural gas production, 
inject fluids used for enhanced recovery of oil or natural 
gas, or inject fluids for storage of liquid hydrocarbons? 
(FORM 4) M 35 * 

H. Do you or will you inject at this facility fluids for special 
processes such as mining of sulfur by the Frasch process, 
solution mining of minerals, in situ combustion of fossil 
fuel, or recovery of geothermal energy? (FORM 4) 

" » J9 

li Is this facility a proposed stat ionary source which is one 
of the 28 industrial categories listed in the instructions and 
which w#l potentaBy emit 100 ton* per year of any air 
pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act and may affect 
or be located in an attainment area? (FORM 5) 

X 
J. Is this facility a proposed stat ionary source which is 

NOT one of the 28 industrial categories listed in the 
instructions and which will potentially emit 250 tons per 
year of any air pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act 
and may affect or be located in an attainment area? 
(FORM 5) 

X 
li Is this facility a proposed stat ionary source which is one 

of the 28 industrial categories listed in the instructions and 
which w#l potentaBy emit 100 ton* per year of any air 
pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act and may affect 
or be located in an attainment area? (FORM 5) * * 

J. Is this facility a proposed stat ionary source which is 
NOT one of the 28 industrial categories listed in the 
instructions and which will potentially emit 250 tons per 
year of any air pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act 
and may affect or be located in an attainment area? 
(FORM 5) 

NAME OF FACIUTY 

BMP DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 

A. NAME & TITLE A B. PHONE ( a n * c o * ,* woj 

2 
| | l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l 

W A G O N E R , D A N E N G I N E E R I N G D I R E C T O R 
( t 5 t , ' 2 ^ ' - 2 2 7 5 ' ' 

5 * * * * | * m | a = 

A_ STREET. ROUTE NO. OR OTHER SPECIFIC IDENTIFIER 

600 Hj jlRBOR R ! D 

B. COUNTY NAME 

JE'wpiRT1 NEWS* CITY1 

C. CITY OR TOWN D. STATE E. ZIP CODE F. COUNTY CODE (if known) 

6 ukUa*tM 1 1 , 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 VA 236d?' ' po6 ' 
ig " * 47 1 

EPA Form 3510-1 (8-90) CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

A. FIRST B. SECOND 

7 
1 1 1 

4 4 9 1 
(yecgW cow. TMMsaaippnm n c i L m 

7 
1 1 1 

C. THIRD D FOURTH 

7 
1 1 1 f f q W 7| 

1 1 1 (9*c#J 

VIII. OPERATOR INFORMATION 
A. NAME 

tn—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i i i i i i i i r 
8 DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 

i—i—I—r i—i—i—i—i—i—r 
B. Is the name listed in Item 
Vlll-A mlao the owner? 
EYES O NO 

C. STATUS OF OPERATOR (Enter the appropriate teller into the answer box: if "Other, " specify.) 

F=FEDERAL 
S - S T A T E 
P = PRIVATE 

M = PUBLIC fo f / * r f&* i /Wrnaf orj*M@j 
0 - OTHER &p«%W 

Gp*T&) 

D. PHONE (bra: c a t * *oJ 

(757) 245-2275 

E. STREET OR P.O. BOX 

iOOHA RBOR RD 

F. CITY OR TOWN G.STATE H. ZIP CODE IX INDIAN LAND • • H ^ I ^ H 

B 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

NEWPORT NEWS 
1 

V A 
1 1 1 1 

23607 
Is the facility located on Indian lands? 
O YES Q NO 

' ! 16 40 4 « 47 

A. NPDES fOucAoTRM 4o Sw^bc* IKaf*^ D. PSD fXfr A*HJjw#u ̂ om fnyojw/ 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0 0 5 7 5 7 6 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 > 1 1 

9 N 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
0 0 5 7 5 7 6 9 P 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 > 1 1 

M " 

B. UIC fTAi*ren**//M*f(*KM(f fTwdd E. OTHER fjp«4W 

z T , 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 III i 1 c t i 

6 ^ 7 
( g * C # J VA DEQ STATIOXIMY 800*CE POHIT 

9 u 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 III i 1 

9 
6 ^ 7 

( g * C # J VA DEQ STATIOXIMY 800*CE POHIT ( g * C # J VA DEQ STATIOXIMY 800*CE POHIT 

C. RCRA fTAcwmkw ViWe:; E. OTHER fyro/W 
- , , I I 1 r 1 I I I i i i i c i 

• 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

N A 0 2 0 0 4 - 0 3 3 6 4 
^ g r o ^ ***** cows Of wmH-ntm D»oonio 

9 R 

I I 1 r 1 I I I i i i i 
9 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
N A 0 2 0 0 4 - 0 3 3 6 4 

^ g r o ^ ***** cows Of wmH-ntm D»oonio 

,5 i» ,7 ,m JL — g 1 8 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 3 0 

XI. MAP 
Attach to this application a topographic map of the area extending to at least one mile beyond property boundaries. The map must show the outline of the facility, the 
beaten of each of it* existing and proposed Intake and discharge structures, each of it* hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facslhes. and each we* where It 
injects fluids underground. Include all springs, rivers, and other surface water bodies in the map area. See instructions for precise requirements. 

XII. NATURE OF BUSINESS (provide a brief description) 
DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP I S A COAL TRANSSHIPPING FACIL ITY. COAL I S SHIPPED FOR DOMESTIC AND EXPORT USE. 
UNDER DDR VA DEQ AIR PERMIT #60997 WE ARE PERMITTED TO HANDLE COAL AND PETROLEUM COKE. 

XIII. CERTIFICATION fsmvms&udtww; 

/ cwAfy under penafry of lew (haf / have peraonafy examined and am famffar wAh Aa m#bnna@on auhnaMed in W» appkadon and a# adachmenA a/id (hat baaad on my 
kqury of (hoae peraona anmexfafefy nwponaiWe oMaming (he w^xmadon conWned in (he app&eadon. / he#eva (haf (he fnAwnaAx; b (rue. accurafe, and conyWe / 
amawa/a(haf Aemam*gn*canfpana*wlbf 

A. NAME & OFFICIAL TITLE orpn„4 
R I C K C O L E , P R E S I D E N T & COO 

B. SIGNATURE^ , A C. DATE SIGNED 

COMMENTS FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
c_ 1| j | | II III M l | j III 1 
C 

EPA Form 3510-1 (8-90) 



Please print or type In the unshaded areas only. 

EPA I.D. NUMBER (copyfrom Item 1 of Form i ) 

V A 0 0 5 7 5 7 6 

Form Approved. 
OMB No. 2040-0086. 
Approval expires .3-31-98. 

FORM 

20 
.-NRBEB. 

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
A C D A APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DISCHARGE WASTEWATER 

^ V C r M EXISTING MANUFACTURING, COMMERCIAL, MINING AND SILVICULTURE OPERATIONS 
Consolidated Permits Program 

A. OUTFALL NUMBER 
(list) 

B. LATITUDE C. LONGITUDE 
D. RECEIVING WATER (mm) 

A. OUTFALL NUMBER 
(list) 1.0EG. 2. MIN; 3. SEC." " "I:DEG. 2. MIN, '3.*SEC. D. RECEIVING WATER (mm) 

0-01 36 57 30 76 2 5 00 HAMPTOB ROADS/JAMES RIVER 

. OUTFALL LOCATION 

FLOWS, SOURCES OF POLLUTION, AND TREATMENT TECHNOLOGIES 
A. Attach a line drawing showing the water flow'through the facility. Indicate sources of intake waiBr.'bperErtldrfe contributing wastewater IB flie effluent, and treatment units 

labeled to correspond" to the more detailed descriptions In Item B. Construct a water balance an the line drawing by showing average flows between intakes, operations, 
treatment units, and outfalls. If a water balance cannot he determined (e.g., for cer&irTmfnfmg acWfes). provide a pictorial description of the nature and amount of any 
sources of .wafer and any.collection or treatment measures. . 

B. For each outfall, provide a.description ot (1) All operations contributing wastewater to the effluent. Including process wastewater; sarilteTry wastewater! cooling water, 
and storm water runoff; (2) the average flow contributed by each operation; and (3) The treatment received # the wastewater. Continue on additional sheets If 

LOUT-
2. OPERATION(S) CONTRIBUTING FLOW 3. TREATMENT 

FALL 
NO. [list) . aiPPERATION.(/i«) 

b. AVERAGE FLOW 
(include units) a. DESCRIPTION 

b. UST CODES FROM 
TABLE 2C-1 

001 
COAL P ILE OUST SUPPRESSION, 

1 . 0 1 MOD 
SEDIMENTATION AND NEUTRALISATION 

l U 

RUNOFF AND STORMWATBR, 2 K 

AND WASHDOWN 

.. . 

--

OFFICIAL USE ONLY (effluent guidelines sub-categories) 

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE T of 4 CONTINUE ON. REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

C. Except for storm runoff, leaks, or spills, are any of the discharges described in Items ll-A or B intermittent or seasonal? 
n YES (complete the following table) , 0 NO (go to Section 111) 

1. OUTFALL 
NUMSER'(to) 

2. OPERATIONS) 
CONTRIBUTING FLOW 

0") 

3. FREQUENCY 

a. DAYS PER 
WEEK 
{flKClfy 

average) 

t). MONTHS 
PER YEAR 

(tpectjy average) 

"A: FLOW" 

a. FLOW RATE (fii tttgd) 

1. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE 

2. MAXIMUM 
DAILY 

B. TOTAL VOLUME 
(specify with units) 

1 LONG TERM 
AVERAGE 

2. MAXIMUM 
DAILY 

C. DURATION 
(in days) 

III. PRODUCTION 

A. Does an uent guideline limitation- promulgated by EPA under Section 304 of the Clean Water Act apply to your facility? 

YES (complete Item Ill-B) 0 NO (go to Section IV) 

B. Are tbe limitations in the applicable effluent guideline expressed In terms of production (or other measure of operation,? 

O YgSjCTW^Wf Aaw Ill-Q ^[ HQ (go to Section IV) 

C. If you answered "yes" to Item lll-B,' list the'quantity "which represents an actual measurement of your level of production, expressed in the terms and units used liithe 
. applicable effluent guideline; and indicate the affected outfalls. 

1. AVERAGE DAILY PRODUCTION 

a. QUANTITY PER DAY b. UNITS OF MEASURE COOPERATION, PRODUCT, MATERIAL, ETC. 
(specify) 

2. AFFECTED OUTFALLS 
(list outfall numbers) 

IV. IMPROVEMENTS 

A. Are you now required by any Federal, State or local authority to meet any implementation schedule fef "the construction,' gpgradiojrar operations of wastewater' 
treatment equipment or .practices or any other environmental programs which may affect the discharges described In this application? This Includes, but is not limited to, 
permit conditions, administrative or enforcement orders, enforcement compliance schedule letters, stipulations, court orders, and grant or loan conditions. 

O YES{complete thefollowing table) 0 NQ.igo to Item W-3) 

1. IDENTIFICATION OF CONDITION, 
AGREEMENT, ETC. 

2. AFFECTED OUTFALLS 

«. NO. b. SOURCE OF DISCHARGE 

3. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
4. FINAL COMPLIANCE DATE 

a. REQUIRED b. PROJECTED 

B. OPTIONAL: You may attach additional sheets,describing any additional water pollution; control programs (or cfter eni^men(a/.p7p/ecfs wh&h~mBy afljKf your 
(ffsc/Jarges) you now have underway or which you plan, indicate whether each program is now underway or planned, and Indicate your actual or planned schedules for 
construction. 

Q i MARK °X" IF DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL CONTROL PROGRAMS JS ATTACHED . . ._ . _ .. . 

EPA Form 351<WC (8-SO) CONTINUE ON PAGE 3 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2 

EPA ID. NUMBER (copy from Item 1 of Form. I) 

VA0057576 

V. INTAKE AND.EFFUJENT-CHARACTERISTICS 
A, B , & C: See instructions before proceeding - Complete one setof tables for each outfall - Annotate the outfall number in the space provided: 

NbTE:-taMe8.VjA,y-B. and.Vfefc are included on separate sheets numbered V-1 through V-9. 
D. Use the space below to list any of the pollutants listed in Table 2c-3 of the Instructions, which you know or have reason to believe is discharged or may be discharged 

from any. ouSallJFbrl every p ^ ^ it to be present and report any analytical data In your possession. 

1. POLLUTANT 

NOME 

2. SOURCE 1. POLLUTANT 2. SOURCE: 

VI. POTENTIAL DISCHARGES NOT COV^ED BY ANALYSIS^ 

la any pollutant listed in Item V-C a substance or a component of a substance which you currently use or manufacture as an intermediate or final "product or byproduct?1 

D YES (list all such pollutants below ) El NO (go to Item Vl-B) 

EPA Form 3510-2C;(8-90) PAGE 3 Of 4 CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED. FROM THE FRONT 

VII. BIOLOGICAL: TOXICITY TESTING DATA 

Do you have any knowledge oFreason to believe that any biological test for acute or chronic toxicity has been made on any of your discharges orcf ia receMngwater In 
relation to your discharge within the last 3 years? 

El YES (identify the test(s) and describe their purposes below) Q NO (go to Section VIII) 

ACUTE EFFLUENT TOXICITY TEST - MISODOPSIS BAHIA. 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS TEST IS TO COMPLY WITH THE VPDES PERMIT 

VIM. CONTRACT ANALYSIS INFORMATION 

Were any of the analyses reported in Hem V performed by a contract laboratory or consulting firm? 

171 YES (list the name, address, and telephone number of, and pollutants analyzed by, 
each such laboratoryorfirmbelow) 

Q NO (go to Section IX) 

A. NAME B. ADDRESS C. TELEPHONE 
(area cade & no.) 

D. POLLUTANTS ANALYZED 
(list) 

UNIVERSAL LABORATORIES, INC. 20 RESEARCH DR, HAMPTON, VA, 23666 7578650880 BOD, TOC, TSS, ,CQD, pH, 
TEMPERATURE, AMMONIA, 
NITROGEN", PHOSPHOROUS, 
SULPHATE, SULFITE, SULFIDE, 
ALUMINUM, MANGANESE., 
COPPER, ZINC, TKN, TPH DRO, 
TPH GRO 

rcTrSfy undafpenalty of law that this document and afl attachments were prepared undartny cffmctton; or supervision In accordance g# a system designed to assure that 
Qualified personnel property gainer and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of ma person or persons who manage the system or those persons 
directly responsible for gathering the information, the Inflation submitted Is, to me best of my khowlaage and Belief, hue, accurate, and compteta. I am aware fo'ar there 

A, NAME & OFFICIAL TITLE (type or print) 

KICK COLE, PRESIDENT & COO 

B: PHONE NO. (andcode & no.) 

(757) 245-2275 

C. SIGNATURE . f ) 

V-L^c&s_ U^— 
0. DATE SIGNED . -

A A ^ X - z ^ A l f 
EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE 4 of 4 





> Set t l ing Ponds , 

^ w i t h wei rs J 

fk 5.8 ac J 
L 10.6Mmgal cap M 

t ion 153,015 
gpd 

Reclaimed Water flow 
through ditches with weirs: 

386,259 gpd 

V 

Pond Pumps 

465,382 gpd 

— 

Yard Dust 

Suppression 

381,766 gpd 
e 

Yard 
Impervious Surface: 66.5 ac 
Includes coal piles, drainage 
ditches and buildings (roof) 

Dumper Dust 

Suppression 

75,403 gpd 

Water Truck 

8214 gpd e 

Shioloadin 

Mo is tu re Gain 

109,379 gpd 

A 

City Water 

7,262 gpd 

\ 
^ 

GW2 

216-34 

James River 

VPDES #0057576 
41,068 gpd 

7 

-All Flows Reflect 2013 Data 
-Calculations based on measured and observed local values 
-Preclp and Evap values proportionally calculated on yard and 

pond areas 

DTA 
_s 

Drawing DTAWa er Balance 
DTA 

_s 

Scale IN TS DTA 
_s 

Author Wesley Simon-Parsons, P.E DTA 
_s Date 2016.03.24 



PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE IN THE UNSHADED AREAS ONLY. You may mport mom* or all of thb Informaaon 
on separate aheetm (u*# (h* same formal) Inmtead of completing tneae page*. 
SEE INSTRUCTIONS. 

EPA I D. NUMBER (cqryjhom / m * / ^ fonw 7) 

V A 0 0 5 7 5 7 6 

V. INTAKE AND EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS (congmwd from p#o* 3 of Forni 2-C; OUTFALL NO. 
oci 

PART A -You must provide the resuttm of at least one analysis for every pollutant In this table. Complete one table for each oulfe*. See Instructions for additional deWs. 

1. POLLUTANT 

a. Biochemical Oxygen 
Demand fBOO) 

b. Chemical Oxygen 
Demand (CO/)) 

c Total Organic Carbon 
(TOC) 

d. Total Suapendmd 
Solids (735) 

e. Ammofilm («/V) 

f. Flow 

g. Temperature 
(winter) 

h. Temperature 
(Hwmmer) 

LpH 

2. EFFLUENT 

m. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
(i) 

CONCENTRATION 

WAIVER 

WAIVER 

1 4 . 6 

30 

< 0 . 2 

(2) MASS 

FOR 

FOR 

123 . 1 

252 .9 

< 1 . 6 I 

VALUE 
2 . 8 2 3 5 

VALUE 
17 .2 

VALUE 
28 .7 

MINIMUM 
7 

MAXIMUM 
8.7 

b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 
(if available) 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION 

BOD 

COD 

30 

(2) MASS 

PER 

PER 

252 . 9 

VALUE 
2.8235 

VALUE 

VALUE 

MINIMUM 
7 

MAXIMUM 
8.7 

C LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE 
((f(n«/bW*) 

(1) CONCENTRATION 

DEQ TRO 

DEQ TRO 

1 0 . 9 

(2) MASS 

9 1 . 9 

VALUE 
1 . 0 1 

VALUE 

VALUE 

d. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

33 

33 

33 

3. UNITS 
(ipecgS' (/* Wont) 

e. CONCEN­
TRATION 

m g / L 

m g / L 

m g / L 

m g / L 

m g / L 

MGD 

b. MASS 

I b / d 

I b / d 

I b / d 

I b / d 

I b / d 

'C 

STANDARD UNITS 

4. INTAKE 
(cpffomo/) 

a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 
(1) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

VALUE 

VALUE 

VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

PARTS- Mark"X" In column 2-aforeachpo#utsnty^ 
drecgy. or mdsectly but exprewly. m an efHuent bmtatlon» guideline, you must providm the result* of at leas* one analymb for thai pollutanl For other poautanlm for which you mark column 2a you must provide 
quantitative data or an explanation of their presence in your discharge. Complete one table for each outfall. See the instructions for additional details and requirements. 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NO. 
((/OHO/Mf*) 

2. MA RK'X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5. INTAKE bedbmoO 
1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NO. 

((/OHO/Mf*) 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

b. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

((fmtdbW*^ 
c LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE 

((f mnffoWg) 
d. NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION b.MASS 

a. LONG TERM AVERAGE 
VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NO. 
((/OHO/Mf*) 

BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

b. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT (1) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
d) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
(1) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
d. NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION b.MASS (1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. Bromide 
(2495M7-0) X 
b. Chlorine, Total 
Residual X 
c Color X 
d. Fecal Coliform X 
e. Fluoride 
(18084 48 8) X 
LNHrmta-NMIa 
(m»N) X < 0 . 1 < 0 . 8 < 0 . 1 < 0 . 8 < 0 . 1 < 0 . 8 6 mg/L l b / d 

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE V-1 CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



ITEM .V-B CONTINUED FROM FRONT 

1. - . 
,1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
, CAS NO. 
i (if available) 

2 M A R K ' X " 3. EFFLUENT 4: UNITS S. INTAKE (optional) 1. - . 
,1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
, CAS NO. 
i (if available) 

a 
i BELIEVED 
lPRESENT 

b. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
'b . MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE . 

{if available) 
,C. LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE 

(ifavailable) 
d: NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION b. MASS. 

a. LONG TERM: 
_AYERAG£,VALUE 

b. NO. OP 
ANALYSES 

1. - . 
,1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
, CAS NO. 
i (if available) 

a 
i BELIEVED 
lPRESENT 

b. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT d):. 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS m 
CONCfim RATION' 

(2) MASS ' 
(0 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

d: NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS. m.. .. 

CONCENTRATION! 
(2) MASS 

b. NO. OP 
ANALYSES 

g. Nfrogen, 
total Organic (as 
N) X 0 . 8 6 . 7 0 ; ' 8 6 . 7 : 0 . 5 1 *•' 7 mg/L l b / d 

h OB and 
Grease X < 0 . . S < 4 < 0 . 5 < 4 < 0 . 5 < 4 6 m g / L l b / d ' 

I. Phosphorus 
(as P>. Total 
(7723-14-0) X 0 . 0 6 0 . 5 0 . 0 6 0 . 5 . 0 3 . 3 7 m g / L l b / d 

). Radioactivity 1 

(1) Alpha, Total X ; \ 

(2) Beta, Total X , ! 
(3) Radium, 
Total X i 

i 

(4) Radium 226. 
Jotal X 
k. Sulfate 
(asSOt) 
(1480B-7M) X 4 7 1 3 9 7 0 . 0 1 m g / L l b / d 

I.1 Sulfide 
(a*S) X i 

< 
m. Sulfite 
(as SO,) 
(14265-45-3) X 
n Surfactants X 
•.Aluminum, 
Total 
(742W0-5) X 0 . 2 2 6 1 . 9 1 m g / L l b / d 

p. Barium, Total 
(7440-3&3) X : 
q. Boron, Total 
(7440-42^) X 
r. Cobalt, Total 
(744048-4) X i 

s. Iron, Jotal 
(7439-89-6) X 0 . 5 7 4 . 8 

1 

1 m g / L l b / d 

t. Magnesium, 
Total 
(7439-95-4) X i 
u. Molybdenum, 
Total 
{743948-7) X • ' 

v. Manganese, 
Total 
(7439-98-5) X 0 . 6 4 5 5 . 4 1 m g / L l b / d 

' 

w. Tin, Tpta) 
(7440-314) X • 

x. Titanium, 
Total 
(7440-32-6) X 
EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE V-2 CONTINUE ONlPAGEM-3 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE 3 OF FORM 2-C 

| EPA I.D. NUMBER (copy from Hem.I ofForm'l) OUTFALL NUMBER 

I VA 0 0 5 7 5 7 6 0 0 1 

mmmmmmmmmm additional details and requirements. 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(ifavailable) 

TESTING 
REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

3. EFFLUENT 

a: MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION 

D. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 
(ifavailable) 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION I (2) MASS 

c. LONG TERM AVRG. 
VALUE (jf available) 

•<») 
CONCENTRATION I (2) MASS 

d. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

4. UNITS 

a CONCEN-
1 TRATION b. MASS 

: 5. INTAKE {optional 
LONG TERM 

AVERAGE VALUE 

d) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

EPA Form 351 &2C (8-90) PAGEV-3 
CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED: FROM :TH&FRONT 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(ifavailable) 

.2. MARK "X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5. INTAKE {optional) 
1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NUMBER 

(ifavailable) 

a 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED] 
PRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
|b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(ifavailable) 
c.LONG TERMAVRG. 

VALUEi (1/available) 
g NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION b. MASS 

a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

ib .NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(ifavailable) 

a 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED] 
PRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

(1) 
CONCEKtfWTjON (2) MASS •ur . 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS m 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS 

g NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS (1) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
ib .NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

GC/MSffRACTION - VOLATILE COMPOUNDS 

1V. Accrolein 
(107-02-8) X i 1 

2V. Acrylonitrile 
(1D7T13^1) 

< X I 
I 1 

3V.'Benzene 
(7143-2) X 1 
(IV.'BisfCWbro-
methyt) Ether 
(542-8*1) 

DELISTED 01 ^1981 ANALYSIS h OT REQL (RED FOR Th IS PARA METER i 
' 

(IV.'BisfCWbro-
methyt) Ether 
(542-8*1) 

i 
' 

5V.'Bromoform 
(75-26-2) X ! 
BV: Carbon 
Tetrachloride 
(56-23-5) 

' X i 
i 

TV Chlorobenzene 
(108-90-7) X 

1 

BV. Chlorodi-
bromomethane 
(124-48-1) X 1 

8V. Chldroelhane 
(7SOO-3) X i 

\ 
,10V. 2-Chloro-
pthylvinyl Ether 
(110-75-8) X : I ; 

11V. Chloroform 
(87-66-3) X i , i 

' 

32V. Dichtoro-
bromomethane 
(75,27-4) X 

i 1 

13V. Dichtoro-
Uffluoromethane 
(75^71^8) 

DELISTED 0 1-8-1981 ANALYSIS t JOT REQL JIREDFOR Tr 4IS PARJO METER 
13V. Dichtoro-
Uffluoromethane 
(75^71^8) 

14V. I.MXchloro-
ethane (75-34-3) X , ! 

15V. 1,2-Dfchloro-
ethane (107-06-2) X i 

16V. 1,1H%hlorO: 
ethylene (75-35-4) X ' 
17V. 1,2-Dichloro-
prppane (76^87^5) X ' 1 
18V. 1,3-Dtahloro-
propylene 
(542-75-6) X 
19V. Ethylbenzene 
(100-41-4) X 
20V. Methyl 
Bromide (74*3r9) X , 1 

21V-Methyl 
Chloride (74*7-3) X , 

•EPA Form 35i6 2C (8-90) PAGE V-4 CONTINUE ON PAGE V-5 



CONTINUED FROM RAGE V-4 

1.POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
.(ifavailable) 

•2. MARK "X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5. INTAKE (optional) 

1.POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
.(ifavailable) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
;BEUEVEQ 
PRESENT 

a 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
b MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(ifavailable) 
c. LONG TfERM AVRG: 

VALUE (i/available) • 
d. NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION b. MASS 

a: LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

<b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

1.POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
.(ifavailable) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
;BEUEVEQ 
PRESENT 

a 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION • (2) MASS 

(IJ 1 
CONCENTRATION J (2) MASS 

t i ) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

d. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS CONCENTRATION | (2) MASS 

<b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - V O L A T I L E COMPOUNDS (cow mued) 

22VMethylene 
Chloride (75-09-2) X 1 

23V. 1,1-2.2-
Tetrachtoroethane 
(79-34-5) X \ 

1 1 

24V. Tetraehtoro-
bthylene (127-18-4) X 1 1 
25V. Toluene 
(108-88-3) 1 X 1 

i 
28V. 1,2-Trans-
Dichloroethylene 
(15880-6) 

1 X ; : , 

27V- 1,1,1-Trichtoro-
ethane (71-554) X ' : 

28V. I.U-TrtcWDro-
ethane (79-00-5) ' X i 

29VTrichton> 
ethylene (79-01-6) X ; 

i 

30V. Trichlora-
fluorome thane 
(75-894) 

| DELISTED 0 1-&1981 ANALYSIS f \|0T REQl JIRED FOR Tr -IIS PAR/ \METER 
30V. Trichlora-
fluorome thane 
(75-894) 

31V. Vinyl Chloride 
(75-01:4) X ! 

GC/MS FRACTION - ACID COMPOUNDS 

1A. 2-Chlorophenol 
(95-57-8) X 
2A. 2,4-Dtchtoro-
phmnd (120-83-2) X i 
3A. 2,4-Dtmethy*-
phenoi (105-67-9) X i 

4A. 4,6-ptnitro-O-
Cresol (534-52-1) 

' X : 

5A. 2,4-Dtnaro-
phenbl (51-28-5) | X 
6A 2-Nitrophenol 
(88-75-5) 

' X 
7A.4-Mtrophenol 
(100*2-7) I X 
8A. P-Chloro-M-
Cresol (59-50-7) X 
9A. Pentachloro-
phenol (87-86-5) X . 
10A Phenol 
(108-95-2) X i ; 

11A2,4,6-TrichloroT 
phenol (88*5-2) X 

1 

EPA Form 3510-20 (8-90) PAGE V-S CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

1 1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

i CAS NUMBER 
i (if available) 

2. MARK "X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5. INTAKE (optional) 
1 1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
i CAS NUMBER 
i (if available) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED, 
PRESENT', 

_& 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
;b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(ifavailable} 
c. LONG TERMAVRG. 

VALUE (if available) 
. d . N O : O F 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS 

a. LONG ,TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

:b. NO OF 
ANALYSES 

1 1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

i CAS NUMBER 
i (if available) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED, 
PRESENT', 

_& 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

( U . 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

0 ) . 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

( i ) : 
CONCENTRATION (2) M A S S 

. d . N O : O F 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

:b. NO OF 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS 

,1B. Acenaphthene 
(83-32-9) ' X ' » 
28 Acenaphtylene 
(208-96-8) X : : ' 
38 Anthracene 
(120-12-7) 

1 

X i 1 

4B. Benzidine 
(92-87-5) X ' i ; 
SB. Benzo (a) 
Anthracene 
(56-55-3) X 

\ 
! i 

88. Benzo (a) 
Pyrene (50-32-8) X ! - 1 
78.3,4rBenzo-
fiuoranthene 
(205-99-2} X 1 

i 
68 Benzo (ghi) 
Perviene (191-24-2); X 1 
8 8 Benzo (i) 
Fhjoranthene 
(207-08-9) X ' 

WB. Bis (2-Chtoro- : 
ethoxy) Methane 
(111-913) X i 

11B.Bis(2-Ofojw-
ethyi) Ether 
(111-444) X ! i 

128 . Bis (2-
CUoroisopropyh 
Ether (102-80-1) I X : 
138. Bis (2-Ethyl-
heiyt) Phthalate 
(117-81-7) X l 

148.4-Bromophenyl 
Phenyl Ether 
(101-55-3) X i 

188. Butyl Benzyl 
Phthalate (85-66-7) X l 

168! 2-Chlon> 
naphthatene 
(91-58-7) X < 

i 

17B. 4-Chtoro-
phenyl phenyl Ether. 
(7005,72-3). X l 

188. Chrysene 
(218*1-9) X * ; 

198 Dibenzo (o,A) 
Anthracene 
(53-70-3) X 
208.1,2-Diohton> 
benzene (95-50-1) X : 

218.1,3-K-chloro-
benzene (541-73-1) < X ' i 

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) 'PAGE V-6 CONTINUE ON PAGE V-7 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE V-6 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

C A 9 NUMBER 
(ifavailable) 

2. MARK"X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5. INTAKE (optional) 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

C A 9 NUMBER 
(ifavailable) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

{ifavailable) 
C.LONG.TERMAVRG. 

VALUBtifavaitabte) 
d. NO. OF; 

ANALYSES 
a. CONQEN-; 

TRATION b. MASS 

a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

C A 9 NUMBER 
(ifavailable) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

. .. (1) . 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

(11 
CONCENTRATION; (2) MASS 

W 
CONCENTRATION (2> MASS 

d. NO. OF; 
ANALYSES 

a. CONQEN-; 
TRATION b. MASS m 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS i 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS (continued) 

22B. 1,4-Drchloro-
behzene(1Q8-46T7); X ! : 
236.3,3-Diohtoro-
benzidine (91-94-1) X i 1 
24B. Diathyl 
Phthalate (34-66-2) X I 

i 
! 1 

i 

25B. Dimethyl 
Phthatate 
(131 -11-3) 

1 X 
26B. Di-N-Butyl 
Phthalate (84-74-2) ! X i 
27B. 2,4-Dinitro-
toluene (121-14-2) ! X : ; 

1 
28B. 2,6-Dmitra-
tohiene (806-20-2) ; X 

i 

I 
29B. DW-OdyT 
Phthalate (117-84-0) X t 

30B 1,2-Diphenyt-
hydrazine (as Azo-
berae/w) {122-68-7) 

! X i I 

31B. Fluoranthene 
(20644-0) X j 

32B. Fluorane 
(86-73-7) X 

i 

< 
33B. Hexachloro-
benzene (118-74-1) X I : 
34B. Hexachloro-
butadiene (8748-3) X i 
38B. Hexachloro-
cydopentadiene 
(77474 ) X 
388 Hexactikxo-
ethane (67-72-1) X 
37B Indeno 
(f,2,3-cd)Pyrene 
^93^39^5) X i I 

38B. Isophorone 
(78:59:1) X i : i 

39B. Naphthalene 
(91-20-3) X i • 
40B. Nitrobenzene 
(98-95-3) X ; ! 
41B. N-Nitro-
Bwlimefnylarntne 
(62-764) X 

1 

42B. N-Nrtfosodi-
N-Propytamine 
(6214*7 ) 

' X 
1 

EPA Form 3610-2C (8-90) PAGE V-7 CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

I 1. POLLUTANT 
I AND 
I CAS NUMBER 
I (if mailable) 

2. MARK "X- 3. EFFLUENT 4 . UN FTS 5. \HTAKEiopttoml) 
I 1. POLLUTANT 
I AND 
I CAS NUMBER 
I (if mailable) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BEUEVEDJ 
PRESENT 

c. a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
[b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 
! (ifavailable) 

c. LONG TERM'AVRG. 
VALUE^avf l i /oWe) 

Id . NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS: 

a: LONG-TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

I 1. POLLUTANT 
I AND 
I CAS NUMBER 
I (if mailable) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BEUEVEDJ 
PRESENT 

BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

0 ) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

iv 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

(D 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

Id . NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS: m 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS (continued) 

43B. N-Nilrb-
sodiphenylamine 
(86-30-6) 

: X i ' 

44B. Ptiensmhrena 
(85-01-B) ; X i 
458 Pyrene 
(129-004) 

i X 
1 i 

1 

j*6B. 1,2,4-Tri-
chiorobenzene 
(120-82-1) 

: X I 

1 
i 
i 

1 

1GC/MS FRACTION - PESTICIDES 

I P AMrln 
<30S4O4) X 

'• 
' 

2P.tx-BHC 
(319-84-6) ! X I 

3P. B-BHC 
(319-85-7) ; X j , 
4P.y-BHC 
'(5849-9). 

: X ; 
SP. S-BHC 
(319484) 

! X I ; 
6f». Chiwdane 
(57-744) : X ! ; 

7P 4,4-DDT 
(50-29-3) X ! 
BP. 4,4'-DDE 
(72-55-9) X I | 
9P.44-DDD 
(7244-8) X 1 ! 

f10P\ DieWrin 
(6047-1) X | > 
11 P. a-Enosulfan 
(115-2^7) X I 
12P B-Endosulfan 
(115-29-7) X I 

,13P. Endosutfan 
Sulfate 
(1031474) 

i X ' i 

,14P. Endfin 
(72-20-8) X 
ISP. Endrin 
Aldehyde 
(742143-4) 

' X 

• 
|16P. Heptachlor 
(76-444) , X 
EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGEV-8 CONTINUE ONiPAGE Vr9 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE V-8 

EPA ID. DUMBER (copy from Hem •! of Form'1) 

VA 0 0 5 7 5 7 6 

OUTFALL NUMBER 

0 0 1 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(if available) 

2. MARK "X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5. INTAKE [optional) 
1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NUMBER 

(if available) 

a. 
1 TESTING 
REQUIRED 

i b . 
BELIEVED' 
'PRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE j 
b.'MAXIMUM 3D DAY VALUE 

(ifavaihbte) 
c. LONG TERM AVRG: 

VALUE (if available) 
d. NO.'OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION ' b. MASS 

a.'LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(if available) 

a. 
1 TESTING 
REQUIRED 

i b . 
BELIEVED' 
'PRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT (t> 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS ' 
m . 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
(D 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
d. NO.'OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION ' b. MASS (1) . 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - PESTICIDES (continued) 

17P. HeptachJor 
Epoxide 
(1024-57-3) X 1 

' 

18P. PCB-1242 
(53489-21-9) X ;. I 
19P.PCB-1254 
(11097-69-1) X 

i 
1 

20P. PCB-1221 
(11104-28-2) X I i 

i 

21P. PCB-1232 
(11141-16-5) X i 

1 

22P. PCB-1248 
(12672-294) X I 

! 
23P. RCB-1260 
(11096^82-5) X ' 

1 ; 
24P: PCB-1016 
1(12674-11-2) X ; . 
25P. Toxaphene 
(8001-35:2) X • ; 

' 

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE V-9 



Dominion Terminal Associates 
Wesley Simon-Parsons, P.E. 
Engineering Manager 

April 5,2016 

600 Harbor Rd 
Newport News, VA 23607 

(757) 245-2275 
Ext. 329 

Cellular: (757) 912-4291 
FAX: (757) 247-9729 

E-mail: wparsons@dominiqnterminal. com 

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality 
5636 Southern Boulevard 
Virginia Beach, VA 23462 

Attention: Ms Debra Thompson 

Dear Ms Thompson: 

Enclosed please find our VPDES permit renewal paperwork for 2016. 

Due to the nature of our business, we do not believe that our actions would adversely 
affect the BOD, COD, or TOC of the water mat flows through our facility. As such, we 
would like to request a waiver for submitting the analysis for those pollutants. 

Should you have any questions, feel free to contact our staff at your convenience. 

Respectfully yours, 

Wesley Simon-Parsons, P.E. 
Engineering Manager 



Molly Joseph Ward 
Secretary of Natural Resources 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

TIDEWATER REGIONAL OFFICE 
5636 Southern Boulevard, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

(757) 518-2000 Fax (757) 518-2009 
www.deq.wgiraa.gov 

December 3, 2015 

David K. Paylor 
Director 

Maria R,Nold 
Regional Director 

Mr. Wesley Simon-parsons 
Engineer 
Dominion Terminal Associates LLP 
600 Harbor Road 
Newport News, VA 23607 

Re: Reissuance of VPDES Permit VA0056567 
Dominion Terminal Associates LLP 
Newport News, VA 23607 

Dear Mr. Simon-Parsons: 

This letter is to remind you that your VPDES permit will expire on December 4, 2016. If you wish to 
continue discharging, you must reapply for the permit. The State Water Control Board's VPDES 
Permit Regulation requires that we receive a complete application at least 180 days before the 
existing permit expires. The deadline for submitting the application is June 6,2016. Early 
submissions are welcome and will better enable us to complete processing before permit expiration. 

You are required to submit the following forms: EPA Form 1 (general information), EPA Form 20 
(details process wastewater generation and effluent data), VPDES Permit Application Addendum, 
VPDES Public Notice Billing Information Form, and the VPDES Permit Annual Maintenance Fee 
Billing Information Form. We no longer send paper copies of the application forms, except for the 
Public Notice Billing Information Form, which is enclosed. All other forms are available online, at the 
following link: 

htto://www .dea. virai nia..aov/Proara msAA/ater/Per̂  

If you would like to request a waiver from any of the sampling or testing requirements in the 
application forms, please contact me prior to submitting your application or provide a thorough 
justification for the request when you submit your application. 

Upon completing the application, return the original and five complete copies to the Tidewater 
Regional Office at the address noted above. If you have the technology available however, we would 
prefer that the original wet-sighafure application package and a disk/CD, or an e-mail with the 
complete application attached, be submitted. This would effectively eliminate the reqwemeht of 
submitting five paper copies. 

There is no application fee for a regularly scheduled reissuance of an individual permit; that fee has 
been replaced by an annual permit maintenance fee which is to be paid by October 1 of each year. 
No permit will be reissued unless all maintenance fee payments are up to date. 



Mr. Wesley Simor>Parsoris 
Reissuance of VPDES Permit VA0056567 
Dominion Terminal Associates LLP 
Page Two 

The Department has launched an e-DMR reporting program that allows you to submit the effluent 
data electronically. We anticipate that eventually all permittees will be participants in the e-DMR 
program, There are direct benefit to both DEQ and the permittee When e-DMR is utilized for regular 
submissions. Those benefits may include: 

fewer revisions for data since the e-DMR program automatically flags errors and omissions 
before the data and reports are formally submitted; 
potential cost savings on postage, copying, and paper; 
no concerns about using the most current reporting form since the e-DMR program 
refreshes the required parameters automatically when changes are enacted; 
submittals can be made on a more timely basis; and 
electronic signatures from multiple people are allowed and the e-DMR reporting site can be 
accessed from multiple computer locations. 

We ask that you apply for e-DMR participation now so that we will be able to complete the application 
process when your permit becomes effective. The following website provides details pertaining to the 
e-DMR reporting program. 
hftp:yywww.dea.virqinia.Qov/PTO 
Also, this link below will take you to frequently asked questions about the erdMR system. 
http://www.deq.virgrnkcK)V/water/edmrfao.html 

Please feel free to contact me at (757)518-2162, or by email debra.thompson@dea.virgiriia.aov if you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Debra L. Thompson 
Environmental Specialist Senior 

End: Public Notice Billing Form 

Cc: DEQ-ECM File VA0056567 



Please print or type in the unshaded areas only. Form A p p m w d . OMB No. 2040-0086. 

FORM 

1 
GENERAL 

&EPA 
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Con@o#ya(8dPofmM: Aoprmm 

(Kea/ (Ae "(Jwrm/ /wmcdoM " j 

I. EPA I.D. NUMBER 

VA0057576 

LABEL ITEMS 

L EPA I D. NUMBER 

III. FACILITY NAME 

V. FACILTrY MAILING 
ADDRESS 

VI . FACILITY LOCATION 

PLEASE PLACE LABEL IN THIS SPACE 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 
If a preprinted label has been provided, affix it in the 
dadgneWd mpece. n*v**w th* WameNon cmeMy: # «fV o* * 
is incorrect, cross through it and enter the correct data in the 
appropriate fill-in area below. Also, if any of the preprinted data 
b «bi#m (Bw * « * k (fie M of (he Wief gpeoe Mm (he 
AdNHWdOH (ha( mfiouW #ppeaf). pbmee provW* I In *w proper 
fill-in area(s) below. If the label is complete and correct, you 
need not complete Items I, III, V, and VI (except Vl-B which 
must be completed regardless). Complete all items if no label 
has been provided. Refer to the instructions for detailed item 
descriptions and for the legal authorizations under which this 
data is collected. 

II. POLLUTANT CHARACTERISTICS 

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete A through J #o determine whether you need to aubmlt any permit application forma *o the EPA. ff you anawer "yea" to any queahona. you mua* 
submit this form and the supplemental form listed in the parenthesis following the question. Mark "X" in the box in the third column if the supplemental form is attached. If 
you answer "no" to each question, you need not submit any of these forms. You may answer "no" if your activity is excluded from permit requirements; see Section C of the 
instructions. See also, Section D of the instructions for definitions of bold-faced terms. 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 

Mar t "X 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 

M w k X-

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 
YES N 0 FORM 

ATTACHED SPECIFIC QUESTIONS YE» NO FORM 
ATTACHED 

A. Is this facility a publicly owned treatment works which 
read* in a dbcharpe to watem of the U.S.? (FORM 2A) X 

B. Doe* or w# thk fecMy feAhey exm&ng or propoeed) 
include a concentrated animal feeding operation or 
aquatic animal production facility which results in a 
discharge to waters of the U.S.? (FORM 2B) 

X 
A. Is this facility a publicly owned treatment works which 

read* in a dbcharpe to watem of the U.S.? (FORM 2A) 

16 17 18 

B. Doe* or w# thk fecMy feAhey exm&ng or propoeed) 
include a concentrated animal feeding operation or 
aquatic animal production facility which results in a 
discharge to waters of the U.S.? (FORM 2B) IB = 21 

C. Is this a facility which currently results in discharges to 
waters of the U.S. other than those described in A or B 
above? (FORM 2C) 

X X 
D. Im th&m « proposed fecNty fofier (hen (how demoAed in A 

or B above) which will result in a discharge to waters of 
the U.S.? (FORM 2D) 

X 
C. Is this a facility which currently results in discharges to 

waters of the U.S. other than those described in A or B 
above? (FORM 2C) n 23 M 

D. Im th&m « proposed fecNty fofier (hen (how demoAed in A 
or B above) which will result in a discharge to waters of 
the U.S.? (FORM 2D) 

* " 27 

E. Does or will this facility treat, store, or dispose of 
hazardous wastes? (FORM 3) X 

F. Do you or will you inject at this facility industrial or 
municipal effluent below the lowermost stratum 
containing, within one quarter mile of the well bore, 
underground sources of drinking water? (FORM 4) 

X 
E. Does or will this facility treat, store, or dispose of 

hazardous wastes? (FORM 3) 

* » * 

F. Do you or will you inject at this facility industrial or 
municipal effluent below the lowermost stratum 
containing, within one quarter mile of the well bore, 
underground sources of drinking water? (FORM 4) 

3" = = 
G. Do you or will you inject at this facility any produced water 

or other fluids which are brought to the surface in 
connection with conventional oil or natural gas production, 
inject fluids used for enhanced recovery of oil or natural 
gas, or inject fluids for storage of liquid hydrocarbons? 
(FORM 4) 

X 
H. Do you or will you inject at this facility fluids for special 

processes such as mining of sulfur by the Frasch process, 
solution mining of minerals, in situ combustion of fossil 
fuel, or recovery of geothermal energy? (FORM 4) X 

G. Do you or will you inject at this facility any produced water 
or other fluids which are brought to the surface in 
connection with conventional oil or natural gas production, 
inject fluids used for enhanced recovery of oil or natural 
gas, or inject fluids for storage of liquid hydrocarbons? 
(FORM 4) w 35 * 

H. Do you or will you inject at this facility fluids for special 
processes such as mining of sulfur by the Frasch process, 
solution mining of minerals, in situ combustion of fossil 
fuel, or recovery of geothermal energy? (FORM 4) 

* » » 
1. Is this facility a proposed stationary source which is one 

of the 28 industrial categories listed in the instructions and 
which will potentially emit 100 tons per year of any air 
pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act and may affect 
or be located in an attainment area? (FORM 5) 

X 
J. Is this facility a proposed stationary source which is 

NOT one of the 28 industrial categories listed in the 
instructions and which will potentially emit 250 tons per 
year of any air pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act 
and may affect or be located in an attainment area? 
(FORM 5) 

X 
1. Is this facility a proposed stationary source which is one 

of the 28 industrial categories listed in the instructions and 
which will potentially emit 100 tons per year of any air 
pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act and may affect 
or be located in an attainment area? (FORM 5) 41 * 

J. Is this facility a proposed stationary source which is 
NOT one of the 28 industrial categories listed in the 
instructions and which will potentially emit 250 tons per 
year of any air pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act 
and may affect or be located in an attainment area? 
(FORM 5) 

NAME OF FACILITY 

1 
SMP IXDMIlJlON TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 

w * - * * " 
IV. FACILITY CONTACT 

A. NAME & TITLE (Ant./W. 4 ^ B. PHONE (bree code 6 wnj 

2 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

WAGONER, DAN ENGINEERING DIRECTOR 
(V5V) '245L227L ' ' 

19 M * „ | . « | . 

V.FACILTY MAIUNG ADDRESS 

A. STREET OR P.O. BOX 

3 
1 1 1 

6 0 0 HAR 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

30R RD 
i i * * 

B. CITY OR TOWN C. STATE D. ZIP CODE 

4 N U O A T V W S 1 V*A 2 ^ 7 ' ' 
18 M « « i a 47 #1 

VI FACILITY LOCATION | 

A. STREET. ROUTE NO. OR OTHER SPECIFIC IDENTIFIER 

5 
1 1 1 

6 0 0 HAR 
. i y i i i i i i i i M M i i i i 

,5 * " 
B. COUNTY NAME 

N&pW N L s ' c W ' 
«m " 

C. CITY OR TOWN D. STATE E. ZIP CODE F. COUNTY CODE ^ b M m ) 

6 N W o ^ T ' N & S VA ' P 1 

r * a 41 a 47 #1 " 
EPA Form 3610-1 (8-90) CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 
VII. SIC CODES (4-digit, in order of priority) 

A. FIRST 
~~i i r 
4491 

(g*C#W OOAL TWUmBHIPPnia FACILITT 

B. SECOND 

"r~r fv*c#V 

C. THIRD D. FOURTH 
IT—r Ap«4W 

—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i i i r 
DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 

A. NAME 
— i — i — i — i — i — i — i — r i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i—i i r 

B is the name listed in Item 
VllkA mho the owner? 

_ El YES • NO 

C. STATUS OF OPERATOR (Enter the appropriate letter into the answer box: if "Other, " specify.) D. PHONE (o/na c a t A mo.) 

F=FEDERAL 
S * STATE 
P = PRIVATE 

M = PUBLIC fodfrfkai/MmdoraMeJ 
O - OTHER k p « # ; 

Ape#f 
757) 245-2275 

E STREET OR P.O. BOX 

6 0 0 HARBOR RD 

F. CITY OR TOWN G.STATE H. ZIP CODE IX. INDIAN LAND • • • 

B 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 l l l 1 1 l 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

NEWPORT NEWS 
1 

VA 
1 1 1 1 

23607 
Is the facility located on Indian lands? 
OYES BNO 

" * « 
41 42 * 7 . # 1 

Is the facility located on Indian lands? 
OYES BNO 

A. NPDES OXgUkwifM » amber M%#«r) D. PSD AMjcwoMf /mw PnyinKa' &wrcf j ) 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0057576 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 N 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0057576 9 p 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

w m 

B. UIC ^ M ^ m a W A w f c A w i f E. OTHER ApecOW 
T i i r i i i i i i i i i i 7 1 

6A*h> 1 fip«CgW ^ STATIOMMY 8 0 0 * 0 PE*MIT 

9 u 
i r i i i i i i i i i i 

9 6A*h> 1 fip«CgW ^ STATIOMMY 8 0 0 * 0 PE*MIT 

* » 

fip«CgW ^ STATIOMMY 8 0 0 * 0 PE*MIT 

C. RCRA Waamkw E. OTHER fveO/W 

, T 
i 1 1 1 [ 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 c 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

N A 0 2 0 0 4 - 0 3 3 6 4 
(mggyu A*M* compg of mauimme namon*: 

9 R 

1 1 1 [ 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 
9 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
N A 0 2 0 0 4 - 0 3 3 6 4 

(mggyu A*M* compg of mauimme namon*: 

r. IS ' 7 * * u IB " , 6 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 3 0 

XI. MAP 
Attach to this application a topographic map of the area extending to at least one mile beyond property boundaries. The map must show the outline of the facility, the 
location of each of Km existing and proposed Make and diacharge structures, each of it* hazardous waste treatment, storage, or dksposal facmttiea, and each was" where It 
injects fluids underground. Include all springs, rivers, and other surface water bodies in the map area. See instructions for precise requirements. 

XII. NATURE OF BUSINESS (provide a brief description) 

DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP IS A COAL TRANSSHIPPING FACILITY. COAL IS SHIPPED FOR DOMESTIC AND EXPORT USE. 
UNDER OUR VA DEQ AIR PERMIT #60997 WE ARE PERMITTED TO HANDLE COAL AND PETROLEUM COKE. 

XIII. CERTIFICATION fsee fnsducdora; 

/ cardfy undar pan^fy of law diaf / haw pafaona#y aramoiad and am famWar wdh (ha Wbrmadon audmdfad k W» appfeadon and a* adathmenb and diat oaaad on my 
(ngulry of dioae paraona immedfala^ nMpona/dfa for odfaWng die Wbnmadon eonfamed m Aa appfcadon. / bafawa (haf dw Wbrmadbn fa due, accurak. and conyWa. f 
amawamd^diamamafondk^panajbaafbraudmdfnglW 

A. NAME & OFFICIAL TITLE o r f fW j 
R I C K C O L E , P R E S I D E N T & COO 

B. SIGNATURE C. DATE SIGNED 

COMMENTS FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

c 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

II 16 55 

EPA Form 3510-1 (3-80) 





\ 

Settling Ponds 
with weirs 

5.8 ac 
10.6Mmgal cap 

Reclaimed Water flow 
through ditches with weirs: 

/ 

386,259 gpd 

A 

Meter 

ni Meter 
#2 

GW1 
216-73 

44,167 gpd 

V 

Pond Pumps 
465,382 gpd 

Yard Dust 
Suppression 
381,766 gpd 

Yard 
Impervious Surface: 66.5 ac 
Includes coal piles, drainage 
ditches and buildings (roof) 

Dumper Dust 
Suppression 
75,403 gpd 

e 

Water Truck 
8214 gpd 

Shioloadin 
Moisture Gain 

109,379 gpd 

/ \ 

City Water 
7,262 gpd 

1 
•» 1 

GW2 
216-34 

James River 

VPDES #0057576 
41,068 gpd 

7 

-All Flows Reflect 2013 Data 
-Calculations based on measured and observed local values 
-Preclp and Evap values proportionally calculated on yard and 

pond areas 

Drawing DTA Water Balance 
DTA Scale NTS DTA Author Wesley Simon-Parsons, P.E. 

_ i Date 2016.03.24 



VPDES Permit Application Addendum 

1. Entity to whom the permit is to be issued: DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 
Who will be legally responsible for the wastewater treatment facilities and compliance withthe:]peririit? This may or may 
not be the facility or property owner. 

2. Is this facility located within city or town boundaries? Yes £3 N o Q 

3. Provide the tax map parcel number for the land where the discharge is located. 318000103 

4. For the facility to be covered by this permit, how many acres will be disturbed during the next 

five years due to new construction activities? 0 

5. What is the design average effluent flow of this facility? 1.01 MGD 
For industrial facilities, provide the max. 30-day average production level, include units: 

In addition to the design flow or production level, should the permit be written with limits for any 
other discharge flow tiers or production levels? YesQ No Eg 
If "Yes" please identify the other flow tiers (in MGD) or production levels: 

Please, consider the fdtldwihg questions for both the flow tiers and the production levels- (if applicable): Do you plan to 
expand operations during the next five years? Is your facility's design flow considerably greater than your current flow? 

6. Nature of operations generating wastewater: 
COAL PILE DUST SUPPRESSION, RUNOFF, WASHDOWN, PROCESS WATER 

1A % of flow from domestic comectiora/sources 

Number of private residences to be served by the treatment works: 0 

98. % of flow from non-domestic connections/sources 

7. Mode of discharge: Q Continuous | 3 Intermittent Q Seasonal 

Describe frequency and duration of intermittent or seasonal discharges: 
APPROXIMATELY TWICE PER MONTH, FOR AROUND 24 HOURS EACH 

8. Identify the characteristics of the receiving stream at the point just above the facility's 
discharge point: 

X Permanent - stream, never dry 

Intermittent stream, usually flowing, sometimes dry 

Ephemeral stream, wet-weather flow, often dry 

Effluent-dependent stream, usually or always dry without effluent flow 

Lake or pond at or below the discharge-point 

Other: _. . . . 

9. Approval Date(s): 
6 & M Manual 01-2007 Sludge/Solids Management Plan 

Have there been any changes in your operations or procedures since the above approval dates? Yes • No 13 



10. Privately Owned Treatment Works 
If this application is for a privately owned treatment works serving, or designed to serve, 50 or 
more residences, you must include with your application notification from the State Corporation 
Commission that you aire incorporated in the Commonwealth and verification from the SCC that 
you are in compliance with all regulations and relevant orders of the State Corporation 
Commission, incorporated also includes Limited Liability Companies (LLCs), Limited 
Partnerships (LPs) and certificates of authority. 

11. Consent to receive electronic mail 

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) may deliver permits and certifications 
(this includes permit issuances, reissuances, modifications, revocation and reissuances, 
terminations and denials) to recipients, including applicants or permittees, by 
electronically certified mail where the recipients notify DEQ of their consent to receive 
mail electronically (§ 10.1-1183). Check only one of the following to consent to or 
decline receipt of electronic mail from DEQ as follows: 

O Applicant or permittee agrees to receive by electronic mail the permit that may be 
issued for the proposed pollutant management activity, and to certify receipt of such 
electronic mail when requested by the DEQ. 

If yes, provide email: 

[>3 Applicant or permittee declines to receive by electronic mail the permit that may be 
~ issued for the proposed pollutant management activity. 



AUTHORIZATION TO BILL APPLICANT FOR 
A PUBLIC NOTICE FOR 

Re: VPDES Permit Number VA0056567 
Dominion Terminal Associates LLP 

I hereby authorize the Department of Environmental Quality to have the cost of publishing a public, notice billed 
to the Agent/Department shown below. The public notice will be published once a week for two consecutive 
weeks in the: DAILY PRESS 

Agent/Department to be billed: DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES. LLP— 

Applicant's Address: 600 HARBOR RD 

NEWPORT NEWS. VA. 23607 

Agent's Telephone Number: 757-245-2275 

I AM ALSO AUTHORIZING THE DAILY PRESS TO SEND THE AFFIDAVIT TO: 

DEQ - Tidewater Regional Office 
Water Permits - Attention: Ms. Cathy Jenson 
5636 Southern Boulevard 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

Authorizing Agent/Date Signed: RICK COLE 
Print Name/Date Signed 

Authorizing Agent's . 
Signature Signature 

Authorizing Agent's E-Mail Address: RCOLE@DOMINrONTERMINAL.COM 

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO: DEQ -Tidewater Regional Office 
Water Permits - Attention: Ms. Cathy Jenson 
5636 Southern Boulevard 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

Cc: DEQrECM File VA0056567 



VPDES/VPA Permit Billing Information Form 
for Annual Maintenance Fee 

Facility Name: DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 

Permit Number: VA0057576 

Person / Organization 
to be billed: DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCIATES, LLP 

Billing Address: 600 HARBOR RD 

NEWPORT NEWS, VA, 23607 

Billing Contact Name: Dan Wagoner 

Title: ENGINEERING DIRECTOR 

Phone Number: 757-245-2275 

E-Mail Address: DWAGONER@DOMINIONTERMINAL.COM 



Please print or type In the unshaded areas only. 

EPA ID. NUMBER (copy from Item I of Form 1) 

VA00S7576 

Form Approved. 
OMB No. 2046-0086. 

_ Approval expires'3T31;96. 

FORM 

20 
__hlPDES, . 

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
E D A APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DISCHARGE WASTEWATER 

^ 5 ? C f ^ P \ EXISTING MANUFACTURING, COMMERCIAL, MINING AND SILVICULTURE OPERATIONS 
ConsWdeW Permits Program 

I. OUTFALL LOCATION 
Fetr each'butteH, list fheletWbtend longitude of Its location lb the nearest 15 seconds and the name of the receiving water. 

A. OUTFALL NUMBER 
(list) 

B. LATITUDE 

1. DEG. 2. MIN. 3.SEC. 

C. LONGITUDE 

T. DEG. 2. MIN. 3. SEC. D. RECEIVING WATER (name) 

001 36 57 30 76 25 00 HAMPTON ROADS/JAMES RIVER 

II. FLOWS, SOURCES OF POLLUTION, AND TREATMENT TECHNOLOGIES 
A. Attach a line drawing showing the water flow tferough.the facility. Indicate sources of intaVa water, conations cbrrtribuBno wastewater to the effluent, and treatment units 

labeled to correspond to the more detailed descriptions In Item B. Construct a water balance on the line drawing by showing average flows between intake's, operations, 
treatment units, and outfalls. If a water balance cannot be determined (e.g., fbr'Sertain' m/n/f^Vcffiifl/es), provide a pictorial description of tbe nature and amount of any 
sources of water and any collection or treatment measures. 

8. For each outfall, provide a description of: (1) All operations contributing wastewater to the effluent, including process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, .cooling water, 
and storm water runoff; (2) The average .flow contributed by each operation; and (3) The treatment received by the wastewater. Continue on additional sheets if 
necessary. 

1. OUT­
FALL 

NO. (lis/) 

2. OPERATION(S) CONTRIBUTING FLOW 3. TREATMENT 

a. OPERATION (list) 
b. AVERAGE FLOW 

(include units) a. DESCRIPTION 
SEDIMENTATION AND NEUTRALIZATION 

b. LIST CODES FROM 
TABLE 20-1 

001 
COAL PILE DUST SUPPRESSION, 1 . 0 1 MOD 

RUNOFF AND STOMfflATBR, 

AND WASHDOWN, 

OFFICIAL U^'OtiL\'(e^ueni guidelines sub-categories) 

EPA Form 3510-2C (6-60) PAGE t o t 4 CONTINUE.ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM .THE FRONT 

C. Except for storm runoff, leaks, or spills, are any of the discharges described in Items ll-A or B Intermittent or seasonal? 
[~~1 YES [complete the following labte) uZl NO(go to Section JU) 

1. OUTFALL 
NUMBER (Air) 

2. OPERATIONS 
CONTRIBUTING PLOW 

(toO 

3. FREQUENCY 

a. DAYS PER 
WEEK 
{speedy 

average) 

D. MONTHS 
PER'YEAR' 

(specify average) 

4. FLOW 

a FLOW RATE (in mgd) 

T.LONG TERM 
AVERAGE . 

2. MAXIMUM 
. .DAILY 

B. TOTAL VOLUME 
(specify ̂ ith units) _ 

1. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE 

2. MAXIMUM 
DAILY 

C. DURATION 
(tnJays) 

A. Does an effluent guideline limitation promulgated by EPA under Section 304 of the Clean Water Act apply to your facility? 

0 YES (compUle Item III-B) |Zl NO (go to Section IV) 

B. Are the limitations in the applicable effluent guideline expressed in terms of production (or other measure of operation)? 

Q YES (complete Item IM-C) bZI NO (go to Section IV) 

C."lf you answered •yes" ft" Item" # B . list the auanffty which represents an actual measurement of your level of production, expressed In the terms and units used In the 
aooilcable effluent guideline, and indicate me affected outfalls. _ _ 

" 1 . AVERAGE DAILY PRODUCTION % AFFECTED OUTFALLS 
(list outfall numbers) a. QUANTITY PER DAY b. UNITS OF MEASURE 

e. OPERATION, PRODUCT, MATERIAL. ETC. 
(specify') . 

% AFFECTED OUTFALLS 
(list outfall numbers) 

< 

IV. IMPROVEMENTS 
A. Are you now required by any Federal, State or local authority to meet any ImpIemehtatJdn schedule for the construction, upgrading or operations of wastewater 

treatment equipment or practices or any other environmental programs'which may affect the discharges described In; this application? This includes, but is not limited to, 
permit conditions, administrative or enforcement orders, enforcement compliance schedule letters, stipulations, court orders, and grant or loan conditions.. 

D YES (complete the following table) |0NO.(go to Item 1V_-B)_ _ 

1. IDENTIFICATION. OF CONDITION, 
AGREEMENT, ETC. 

2. AFFECTED OUTFALLS 

_a. NO. _ , P, SOURCE OF DISCHARGE 

3. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
4. FINAL COMPLIANCE DATE 

a."REQUIRED b. PROJECTED 

Bl'OPTIONAL You may attach additional sheets describing any additional water pollution control programs (or o^Br ehvimhmmtal projects which may affect your 
discharges) you now have underway or which you plan. Indicate whether each'program Is now underway or planned, and: indicate your actual or planned schedules for 
construction.' 

• MARK "X" IF DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL CONTROL PROGRAMS IS ATTACHED . . 

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE 2 of 4 CONTINUE ON PAGE^ 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2 

EPA I.D. NUMBER (copyfrom Hum I of Form 1) 

VA0057576 

V. INTAKE AND EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS 
A, B, & C: See instructions before proceeding - Complete one set of tables for each outfall - Annotate the outfall number in the space provided. 

NOTE: f ables VrA/VlrB, and VjC'aw included on separate sheets numbered V-i through V-9. 
D. U u the space below to list any of the pollutants listed in Table 2c-3 of the instructions, which you know or have reason to believe Is discharged or may be discharged 
" from afi"y.oui^.:For.eve*ry p^utant you list" brie^y.describe the reasons you believe it to be present and report any analytical data in your possession: 

1. POLLUTANT 

NONE 

2. SOURCE 1. POLLUTANT 2. SOURCE 

VI. POT6NTIALDISCHARGES NOT COVERED BY ANALYSIS 

Is any pollutant listed in Item \AC a substance or a component of a" substance which you currenUy use or manufacture as an intermediate or final product or .byproduct? 

D YES (list all such pollutants below) , _. J Z l N Q f e ' g ^ j g - g ) 

EPA Form 3510rZCV(B-90) PAGE 3 of 4 CONTINUE'ON REVERSE 



CONTWUEO FROM THE FRONT 

VT1. BIOLOGICAL TOXICITY TESTING DATA 

Do you Have any knowledge oFreason to believe that any biological test for acuta brchronic toxicity has been made on any of your discharges or on a receiving water In: 
relation to your discharge within the last 3 years? 

YES (identify the test(s) and describe their purposes below) Q NO (go to Section VIH) 

ACUTE EFFLUENT TOXICITY TEST - MISODOPSIS BAHIA. 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS TEST -IS TO COMPLY WITH THE VPDES PERMIT 

Vni. CONT.RACT ANALYSIS INFORMATION, 

Wore any of the analyses reported in Item V performed by a contract laboratory or consulting firm? 

171 YES. (to/ the name,,address, ami telephone number of, and pollutants analyzed by. 
each such laboratory or firm below) 

n NP {go to Section IX) 

A. NAME B. ADDRESS C. TELEPHONE 
,{area code & no.)_ 

D. POLLUTANTS ANALYZED 
_. Alistl 

UNIVERSAL LABORATORIES, INC. .20 RESEARCH DR, HAMPTON, VA, 23666 7576650880 BOD, TOC, TSS, COD, pH, 
TEMPERATURE, AMMONIA, 
NITROGEN, PHOSPHOROUS, 
SULEHftfB, SULFITE, SULFIDE, 
ALUMINUM, MANGANESE, 
.COPPER, ZINC," TKN, TPH DRO, 
TPH GRO 

IX.-CERTIFICATION 

/ certify Under penalty of law mat this document and all attachments, were prepared under my tSrectionor supervision in accordance witii a system designed to assure that 
qualified'personrml property gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my Inquiry, of the persont or parsons who manage Ae system or ftose parsons 
directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there 
are'hghlticaht penalties tor submitting false information, including the possibility of tine and Imprisonment for knowing violations. 

K NAME &~QFFlCIAL"HTLE"(/ipe orprlrif) 

&ICK COLE, PRESIDENT 6 COO 

B. PHONE NO. (area code & no.) 

(757) 245-2275 

C. SIGNATURE D. DATE SIGNED " 

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE 4 Of 4 



PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE IN THE UNSHADED AREAS ONLY. You may report mome or mil of mb informatlori 
on meparate mheetm (we (h* same Awmaf) inateed of completing theme page*. 
SEE INSTRUCTIONS. 

EPA I D. NUMBER / * * / «f f b f * / ) 

VA0057576 

V. INTAKE AND EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS fccf#mwdm)mp*o* 3 of Form 2-Q 
OUTFALL NO. 

doi 

PART A -You must provide the results of at least one analysis for every pollutant in this table. Complete one table for each outfall. See instructions for additional details. 

1. POLLUTANT 

2. EFFLUENT 
3. UNITS 

(^p*c#K(fMim«k) 
4. INTAKE 
(opWomo/) 

1. POLLUTANT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(( fowykW*) 
c LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE 

d. NO. O F 
ANALYSES 

m. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS 

#. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 1. POLLUTANT (1) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
(1) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS (1) CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

d. NO. O F 
ANALYSES 

m. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS 

H) 
CONCErVTRATrON (2) MASS 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. Biochemical Oxygen 
Demand f W D ) 

w a i v e r r e q u e s t see c o v e r l e t t e r 

b. Chemical Oxygen 
Demand (C O/)) 

w a i v e r request: see c o v e r l e t t e r 

c. Total Organic Carbon 

(TWO 
w a i v e r request : see c o v e r l e t t e r 

d. Total Suspended 
Somd* (7SS) 30 252 .9 30 2 5 2 . 9 10 .9 9 1 . 9 3 3 m g / L l b / d 

e. Ammonia (a* < 0 . 2 <1.68 m g / L l b / d 

f. Flow 
VALUE 

2 . 8 2 3 5 
VALUE 

2 . 8 2 3 5 
VALUE 

1 . 0 1 3 3 MGD 
VALUE 

g Temperature 
( w / * * f ) 

VALUE 
1 7 . 2 

VALUE VALUE 
1 "C 

VALUE 

h. Temperature 
(summer) 

VALUE 
2 8 . 7 

VALUE VALUE 
1 "C 

VALUE 

L pH 
MINIMUM 

7 
MAXIMUM 

8.7 
MINIMUM 

7 
MAXIMUM 

8 . 7 3 3 STANDARD UNITS 

PART B - Mark "X" in column 2-a for each pollutant you know or have reason to believe is present. Mark "X" in column 2-b for each pollutant you believe to be absent. If you mark column 2a for any pollutant which is limited either 
directly, or indirectly but expressly, in an effluent limitations guideline, you must provide the results of at least one analysis for that pollutant. For other pollutants for which you mark column 2a, you must provide 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NO. 
(( f oreAiWi') 

2. MARK "X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5. INTAKE (opduW) 
1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NO. 

(( f oreAiWi') 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

b. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(if available) 
c LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE 

((f«nw/bM*) 
d . NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
m. CONCEN­

TRATION b. MASS 

a. LONG TERM AVERAGE 
VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NO. 
(( f oreAiWi') 

BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

b. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

(!) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

(D 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

d . NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

m. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS 

(D 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. Bromide 
(2495M7-9) X 
b. Chlorine, Total 
Rmmiduml X 
c C o k x X 
d. Fecal Coliform X 
e. Fluoride 
(18864 48 8) X 
f. Nitrate-Nitrite 
( „ / V ) X < 0 . 1 < 0 . 8 < 0 . 1 < 0 . 8 < 0 . 1 < 0 . 8 6 mg/L l b / d 

EPA Form 3510-2C (WO) PAGE V-1 CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



ITEM V-B CONTWUEO FROM FRONT 

, 1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

i CAS NO. 
Of available) 

2. MA RK 'X- 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5; INTAKE {optional} 
, 1 . POLLUTANT 

AND 
i CAS NO. 

Of available) 

a. 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

b. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

{ifavailable) 
:C. LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE 

(if available) 
d . NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION b. MASS 

a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE.VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

,1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

i CAS NO. 
Of available) 

a. 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

b. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT w 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS , CONCENTRATION i (2) MASS 

(1) 
I CONCENTRATION (2) M A S S 

d . NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS (1) 

CONCENTRATION! (2) MASS 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

g.NRrpgen, 
Total Organic (as 

m X 0 . 8 6 . 7 0 v 8 6 . 7 0 . 5 4>. 2 . 7 m g / L l b / d 
i 

h. OR and 
Grease X < 0 . S < 4 < 0 ; 5 < 4 ! < 0 . 5 < 4 6 m g / L l b / d 
1. Phosphorus 
(as P), Total 
(7723-14-0) X 0 . 0 6 0 . 5 0 . 0 6 0 . : 5 

I 
. 0 3 ; . 3 7 m g / L l b / d 

! 

). Radioactivity 

(1) Alpha, Total X ! 

(2) Beta,' Total X 
(3) Radium, 
Total X 
(4) Radium 226, 
Total X ; 
k. Sulfate 
(as SO,) 
(14B08-79-B), X 4 7 1 3 9 7 0 . 0 1 m g / L l b / d 

I. Sulfide 
{(asS). X 
m. Sulfite 
( M S O J ) 

(14265-4&3) X 
n. Surfactants X 
o. Aluminum, 
Total 
(7429-90-5) X 0 v 2 2 6 1 . 9 

' 
1 m g / L l b / d 

p. Barium, Total 
(7440-39-3) X , 
q. Boron, Total 
(744042-8) X 
r. Cobalt, Total 
(7440-48-4) X 
s. Iron, Total 
(7439-89*) X 0 . - 5 7 4 . 8 ' 1 m g / L l b / d 

L Magnesium. 
Total 
(7439-954) X 
U- Molybdenum, 
Total 
(7439-98-7) X - ; 
v. Manganese, 
Total 
(7439-96-5) X 0 . 6 4 5 5 . 4 1 m g / L l b / d ' i 

w. Tin; Total 
(7440-31-5) X \ i 

x. Titanium, 
Total 
(7440-32-6) X 
EPA Form 3S10-2C (8-90) PAGEV-2 CONTINUE ON PAGE V-3 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE S OFiFORM2*C 

EPAIiD. NUMBER (copyfrom Item 1 of Form 1) 

VA 0057576 

OUTFALL NUMBER 

0 0 1 

PART C - If you are a primary industry and this outfall contains process wastewater, refer to Table 2c -2m the instructions to determine which of the GC/MS fractions you must test for. Mark "X" in columrii2-a for all such GC/MS 
fractions>thert.apply to your^industryand for. ALL toxic metals, cyanides, and total phenols. If you are not required to mark column 2-a'(secondary industries, nonprocess wastewater outfalls, and nonrequired GC/MS 
fractions), mafk "X" In column 2 * for each pollutant you know or have reason to believe is present Mark "X" in column 2-c for each pollutanl you believe is absent. If you mark column 2a for any pollutant, you must 

-provide the results of at least one analysis for that pollutant If you mark column 2b fdr.anypollutaht.yoU rmist provide the results of at least one analysis for that pollutant if you know or'have reason to believe it wffl be 
discharged in concentrations of 10 ppb or greater. If you mark column 2b for acrolein, acryjonitrBe, 2,'4 dinitrophenoL or,2-methyM, 6 dinitrophenol, you must provide the results of at least one analysis for each of these 
pollutants which,you know or, have reason to believe that you discharge in concentrations of 100 ppb or greater. Otherwise, tor. pollutants for which you mark column 2b, you must either submit at least one analysis or 
briefly describe the reasons the pollutant is expected to be discharged. Note; that there are 7'pages to:mis part;, please review each carefully. Complete one table: (aff ;7 pages)! for each outfal l See instructions for 
additional details and requirements, 

2. MARK"X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS j 5. INTAKE {optional) 
1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NUMBER 

(if available) 

a b. c a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(ifavailable) 
c. LONG TERM AVRG. , 

VALUE & available) | 
d . NO; OF 

ANALYSES 
a CONCEN­

TRATION 

a. LONG TERM > 
AVERAGE VALUE 

lb. NO; OF 
ANALYSES 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(if available) 

TESTING 
REQUIRED 

BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

BELIEVED 
ABSENT1 m 

CONCENTRATION 
'. (2) MASS 

t i ) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS , 

d . NO; OF 
ANALYSES 

a CONCEN­
TRATION [ b. MASS 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

lb. NO; OF 
ANALYSES 

METALS, CYANIDE, AND TOTAL PHENOLS 

1M. Antimony, Total 
(7440-36-0) X I 

| 
i 

2M. Arsenic, Total 
(7440-38-2) X i ' 

3M. BerylBum, Total 
(7440-41-7) X j i 

4M. Cadmium, Total 
(7440-434) X 

1 

i i 
i 

; 

5M. Chromium, 
Total (7440*47-3) X . I 

6M. Copper. Total 
(7440-50-8) X 0 . 0 0 6 ' 0 . 0 5 0 . 0 0 6 0 . 0 5 . 0 0 3 . 0 3 i 7 m g / L ' l b / d 

7M. Lead, Total 
(7439-92-1) X 1 , 
8M. Mercury. Total 
(7439-97-8) X ! j 
9M. Nickel, Total 
(7440-024)) X 0 . 1 3 4 1 ; I ! 0 . 1 3 4 

l 
1 . 1 0 . 0 6 0 , 5 | 7 m g / L ' l b / d 

10M. Selenium; 
Total (7782-49-2) X 0 . 0 1 8 0 . 1 5 1 m g / L ! l b / d 

-11M. Sqver, Total 
(7440-22-4) X : : ; ; 
12M. Thallium, 
Total (7440126-0) X 

1 < i • 
,13M. Zinc, Total 
(7440-664) X i 0 . 0 7 5 0 . 6 1 0 . 0 7 5 0 . 6 0 . 0 4 

i 
0 . 3 i 7 m g / L l b / d 

14M. Cyanide, 
Total (57-12-5) X ' - • , 
15M. Phenols, 
Total X • DIOXIN 

2.3 ;7,B-Tetra-
cMorodibenzo-P-
Dioxin (1764-01-8) X 

DESCRIBE RESULTS 

EPA'Form 3S10-2C (B-90) PAGE V-3 CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUEDiFROM THE FRONT 

. 1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(ifavailable) 

2 . MARK "X 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5: INTAKE {optional) 
. 1 . POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NUMBER 

(ifavailable) 

a 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
;BEUEVED 
rPRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
p. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(if available) 
c. LONG TERM AVRG. : 

VALUE {&available} 
d. NO- OF 

ANALYSES 
;a.,CONCEN­

TRATION 

i 

. b. MASS 

a. LONG TERM 
! AVERAGE VALUE 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

.1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(ifavailable) 

a 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
;BEUEVED 
rPRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT w 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS 

(D 
CONCENTRATION: (2) MASS 

d ) . 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

d. NO- OF 
ANALYSES 

;a.,CONCEN­
TRATION 

i 

. b. MASS (1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

b. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION-VOLAT ILE COMPOUNDS 

IV.Acerotain 
(107-02-8) X 

• 
2V. AcrylonitnTe 
(107-13-1) X ' 1 

3V. Benzene 
(7143-2) 

' X 
1 

4V. Bis {Chloro-
methyt) Ether 
(542-88-1) 

\DBU$TED(h 1-4-1981 ANALYSIS N OT REQL IRED FOR TH IS PARA METER 

5V. Bromoform 
(75-25-2) 

1 

X > ' 

6V. Carbon 
Tetrachloride 
(58-23-8) X ; 

i 

7Vj Chlorobenzene 
(108-90-7) , X ; 

1 

i 

BV Chlorodi-
bromomethane 
(124-48-1) X 1 ' 

BV. Chloroethane 
(75-00-3) ' X : ! 
10V. ;2lC«oro-
etnylvJnyl Ether 
(110-75-8) x: i 

' I i 

11V. CWoroWm 
(67-6*3) X ; 1 ' • 

12V. DlcWoro-
bromom ethane 
(75-274) X ' ! ! i ' 

i 

13V.-Dfchton> 
dHhioromBthane 
(75-71^8) 

\DELISTBD 0 1-8-1981 ANALYSIS ^ JOT REQl JIRED FOR T r i\S PAR/! METER : 
( ' i 

13V.-Dfchton> 
dHhioromBthane 
(75-71^8) ( ' i 
T4V. 1 .l-DicWorb-
ethane (75-34-3) X ! : i i 

i 
15V. 1.2-DicWbro-
ethane (107-06-2) X 

• 
! i 

i 
! i 

16V. 1,1^Mchtor6-
emylene (75-354) X i 

: | 

17V. 1,2-DichlofO-
propane (78-87-6) X ' ' ! i 

, i 

18V. 1,3-Olchtoro-
propyterw 
(642-75-6) X ; 

i 
! I 

1BV. Ethylbenzene 
(100-41^4) X ! : 

i 
20V. Methyl 
Bromide (74-83-9) X ' ! ' 
2TV.> Methyl 
Chloride (74-87-3) X < 

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE V-4 CONTINUE'ON PAGE VS 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE y-4 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(if available). 

2i M A R K ' X " 3.JEFFLUENT 4. UNITS 1 5:\HTAKE (optional) , 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(if available). 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

I b. 
'BELIEVED 
;PRESENT 

c 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAJLY VALUE 1 

b. ;MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 
igavaitable) 

c.LONG TERM AVRG. 
VALUE Wavailable} 

d. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN-, 
TRATION b. MASS 

a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

th. NO. OFj 
ANALYSES 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(if available). 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

I b. 
'BELIEVED 
;PRESENT 

c 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS : 

07 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

(1) I 
CONCENTRATION | (2) MASS 

d. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN-, 
TRATION b. MASS 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

th. NO. OFj 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - VOLATILE COMPOUNDS (continued) ; 

22V/Methylene 
Chloride (75-09-2) ! X 1 j 1 

23V. 1,1,2,2-
TetrechbmeAane , 
(79-34-51 X I 
24V. Tetrachtoro-
eihylene (127-18-4) X ; i 

25V. Toluene 
(108-88-3) X I I 
26V. I ^ T f a n s -
Dlcfitofo ethylene 
(156*0-5) X ' i i 

i ! 

27V.1,1;1-Tifchtoro-
ethane (71-55-6) X , 

28V.1.1i2-Trichton> 
ethane (79-00-5) X : I ' 

29VTrichton> 
emylene (79-01-6) 

! X 
30V. TricntofO-
fruoromethane 
(75*9-4) 

1 ' DELISTED 0 1-8-1981 ANALYSIS r vJOT REGH JIREDFORTr HIS PAR/ METER ,) i 
1 

30V. TricntofO-
fruoromethane 
(75*9-4) 

1 ' i 
1 

31V." Vfnyl Chloride 
(75*1-4) X i 

GC/MS FRACTION - ACID COMPOUNDS 

1A. 2-Chtorophenol 
(95-57-8) X ] : 

1 

2A. 2,4-DicWoro-
phenot (120-83-2) X 1 

1 

3A. 2,+45ime*yl-
phend (106-67-9) X 
4A. 4,6-Oinrtro-O-
Cresd (534-52-1) X \ 

1 

5A. 2,4-Knitro-
phenol (51-28-5) X 
6A, 2-Nitrophenol 
(88-75-5) X ! 
7A.4-NHrophenol 
(100-02-7) X < ' 
BA. P-Chforo-M-
Cresol (59-50-7) X | 

9A- Pentachloro-
pheno) (87-88-5) X \ j 

IDA. Phenol 
(108-95-2) X ' ; 
,11 A. &4.8-Tfkhlom-
pnenol (88-05-2) X ! 

EPA Form 35io-2C (8-90) PAGEV-5 CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(if available)] 

2. MARK "X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS. 5 / I N T A K E ( ^ « o W ) ' 
1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NUMBER 

(if available)] 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED' 
PRESENT 

c 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE • 
b. "MAXIMUM" so DAY VALUE 

{ifavailable) 
o. LONG/TERM AVRG. 

VALUE {if available) 
d: NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION > b. MASS 

a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

! 
jb. NO. OF! 
ANALYSES 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(if available)] 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED' 
PRESENT 

c 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT di 

CONCENT RATION (2) MASS 1 
(1> 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
•0) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

d: NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION > b. MASS m 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS 

! 
jb. NO. OF! 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - . BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS 

1B. Acenaphthene 
(83-32-9) X 1 1 ' 1 
28. Acenaphtylene 
(208-96-8) X ' i 

i ! 1 
3B. Anthracene 
(120-12-7) X ! 

i 

48. Benzidine 
(92-87-5) X , 

i 

I 
5B. Benzo (a) 
Anthracene 
(56-55-3) X \ ' 1 

6B. Benzo («) 
Pyrene (50-32-8) X I ; 

1 

! i 
7B. 3,4-Benzo-
ftuoranthene 
(205-99-2) i x: ' 

i 

; i 

i \ 

8B. Benzo (g*f) 
Pefytene (191-24-2) 

1 

. X i • • ' i 

98. Benzo (ft) 
Fluoranthene 
(207-08-9) X -

| 
10B. Bis (2-Chloro-
ethoxy) Methane 
(111-91-1) X 
11B. Bis (2-CMoro-
ethyl) Ether 
(111144-4) X 
12B. Bis (2-
Chlorvisopropyl) 
Ether(102-80-1) X j 

' < 

13B.Bfe(2 J £'W-
hexyl) Phthalate 
(117-81-7) X 1 ; 
146.4-Bromophenyl 
Phenyl Ether 
(101-55-3) X ; 

15B. Butyl Benzyl 
Phthalate (85-88-7) X 
188. 2-CWoro-
haphtharene 
(91-58-7) X 

1 
j , 1 

i 

17B.4-CNoro-
phenyl Phenyl E8ier 
(7005-72-3) X 1 i 

188. Chrysene 
(218-01-9) 

' X t i 

,198. Dibenzo (o.A) 
Anthracene 
(53-70-3) 

' X • 

208.1,2-Dtchloro-
benzene (95-50-1) X 
218. f , i0 l -ch ioro-
benzene (541-73-1) X 
EPA Form 3510-20 (8-90) PAGE V-6 CONTINUE ON PAGE V-7 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE V-B 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
( i f available) 1 

Z. MARK 'X " 3; EFFLUENT 4. UNITS' 5:MTfii<B (optional) 
1 . POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NUMBER 

( i f available) 1 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

1 b " 
! BELIEVED: 
•'PRESENT 

ft-
BELIEVED 
ABSENJ 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
b.'MAXIMUM!3Q DAY VALUE 

(ifavailable) 
c. LONG TERM AVRG. 

VALUE (if available) 
d . NO. O F 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION b. MASS , 

a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE iVALUE^ 

|t). NO. O F | 

ANALYSES 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
( i f available) 1 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

1 b " 
! BELIEVED: 
•'PRESENT 

ft-
BELIEVED 
ABSENJ <u. . 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

(1) . , 
CONCENTRATION P) M A S S 

d . NO. O F 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION b. MASS , m . 

CONCENTRATION 
(2) MASS 

|t). NO. O F | 

ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS {continued) 

22B. 1;*DieNoro- i 
benzene (10848-7), X 1 • \ 
23B. 3,3*taWoro-
benzidine (91-94-1)' X • 

1 

24B. Diethyl ' 
Phthalate (84-68-2) X ' 

-• 
258. Dimethyl 
Phthalate 
(131 -11* ) X ! I 

268. DM4-Butyl 
Phthalate (84-74-2) X 

1 • 

278.2,4-Dtnitro-
tohiene (121-14-2) X 
288.2,6-Oinitro-
totuene (608-20V2) X : i 

29B. Dt-N-Octyl 
Phthalate (117-840) X ; 
308.1.2-Diphenyl-
hydrazine (asAzo-
benzene) (122-68-7) . X: 

i 

31B. Fluoranthene 
(208-44-6) X ; i 
32B. Fkiorene 
(86-73-7) X : 1 ; 
338. Hexachlwo-
benzene (118-74-1) X i 

348." Hexachtoro-
butadiene (87-68-3) X i i 

358. Hexachtoro-
cydopentadiene 
(77-47-4) X , ' i 

36B Hexachloro-
etftane (67-72-1) X i 

1 i ; i 

37B. Indent) 
(1,2,3-caj Pyrene 
(193-39-5) X 1 I 1 

1 

388. Isophorone 
(78^59-1) X ! ' i 

• 
396: Naphthalene 
(91-20-3) X ; ! 

408. Nitrobenzene 
(98-95-3) X 
41B. N-Nitro-
sodtmethylarriina 
(62-75-9) X 1 

428. twarpsodi -
N-Propyfamine 
(621-64-7) X 
EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) P A O E V - 7 CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER-
(if available) 

2. MARK "X" 3 EFFLUENT 4.'UNITS S. INTAKE (optional) 
1 . POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NUMBER-

(if available) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
i BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

c 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
jit. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(if available) 
C.LONG TERMAVRG. 

VALUE,fj/aww/«We> 
d. NO. OF 

ANALYSES 
a. CONCEN­

TRATION' ! b. MASS 

! a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

b. NO: OF 
ANALYSES 

1 . POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER-
(if available) 

a. 
TESTING 

REQUIRED 

b. 
i BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

c 
BELIEVED 
ABSENT 

(1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

•0) 
CONCENTRATION I (2) MASS 

0) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

d. NO. OF 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCEN­
TRATION' ! b. MASS 

, (1) 
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 

b. NO: OF 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION - BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS {continued). 

438. N-NFtro-
sckfiphenyiarnine 
(86-30-6) X , 
44B. Ptienantnrane 
(85-01-8) X I ; 
458 Pyrene 
(1294)0-0) X i 

! 
4 8 8 . 1 A 4 - T > 
chtbrobenzene 
(120*2-1) X 

• 
: ! 

GC/MS FRACTION - PESTICIDES 

1P. AWrirr 
(309*0-2) X : 

1 

2P;a-BHC 
(318*4-8) X i ! 
3P. B-BHC 
(319-85-7) ' X , 
4P. r-BHC 
1(58*9-9) X I , 
5P.6-BHC 
( 3 1 9 * 6 * ) X I 

• 
BP. Chkxdmne 
(57-74-9) X | ; 
7P.4.4-DDT 
(50-29-3) X 
BP. 4,4-DDE 
(72-55-9) X ! 

9P.4,4'-DDD 
( 7 2 * 4 * ) X i 
jlOP. DieWrin 
(60*7-1) X ' 
i l l P. a-Enosutfan 
(115-29-7) X 
,12P. f>Endosuffart 
(115-29-7) X 
(13P. Endosutfan 
Sulfate 
(1031-07-8) X 
14P. Enddn 
(72-20*) X 
15P. Enddn 
Aldehyde 
(7421*3-4) X 
16P. HeptacHor 
( 7 & 4 4 * ) X 
EPA F«m 3510-2C1 (8*0) PAGEV-8 CONTINUE ONfAGE V-9 



CONT! WED_ FROM PAGE V-B 

EPA ID. NUMBER (copyftom Item La/Form I) 

VA 0057576 

OUTFALL NUMBER 

001 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(tfavailaUe) 

Z MARK'X" 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5; INTAKE {optional) j 
1. POLLUTANT 

AND 
CAS NUMBER 

(tfavailaUe) 

a. i 
TESTING : 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
,ABSENT 

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE 
jb. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE 

(if available) 
c: LONG TERM AVRG 

VALUE (if available) 
IH. NO. OF, 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCENr 
TRATION b. MASS 

a. LONG TERM 
AVERAGE VALUE 

b. NO. OF, 
ANALYSES 

1. POLLUTANT 
AND 

CAS NUMBER 
(tfavailaUe) 

a. i 
TESTING : 

REQUIRED 

b. 
BELIEVED 
PRESENT 

c. 
BELIEVED 
,ABSENT (1> 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
(D 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
(1) 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
IH. NO. OF, 
ANALYSES 

a. CONCENr 
TRATION b. MASS (1L 

CONCENTRATION (2) MASS 
b. NO. OF, 
ANALYSES 

GC/MS FRACTION -PESTICi )ES (corttin ued) 1 
17P. Heptachtor 
Epoxide 
(1024-67-3). X 

I 

,18P. PCB-1242 
(53469-21-0) 1 iX 

• 
i 

i 

IBP. PCB-1254 
(11097*9-1) X ' I i 
20P.PC&1Z21 
(11104:28-2) i X i 
21 P. PC8-1232 
(11141-16-5) X i 
22P. PCB-1248 
(12872-29*) X ' 

23P PCB-1260 
(11096-82-5) X : i 
24P. PC&1016 
(12674-11^2) ; X 

i 
i 

25P. Toxaphene 
(8001435-2) X ' ' : 

EPA Form 351Q-2C (6-90J PAGEV-9 


